IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF

OKLAHOMA FILED
e o B I -3 60
Plaintiffs, ) NQOBLE C, HOOD
vs. > No. 4075--ci L& Diserict Cours
SPARTAN AIRCRAPT COMPANY, )
Defendant. :
EAGLE STAR INSURANCE COMPANY, )
LTD., )
Plaintiff, )
va. ) No. 1092-M-Civil
SPARTAN AIRCRART COMPANY, 2
Defendant. )
)
CRDER

These consolidated causes coming on to be heard
before me upon stipulation of counsel for the respective
parties and it having been made to appear to the Court that
the same have been amicably utttlad,m it is

ORDERBD that the sabove styled consolidated causes
be and the same hereby sre dismissed with prejudice to the
reapective PMlaintiffs and at their costs.

mna and ORDBRED at (Of/obormz G:‘Zs‘ . Oklahona,

this gg dav o7 Liceaber, 1959.

S WS,

¢ ates District Judge

Approved:

SMATHERS, THOMPSQN & DYER
ALFRED I. QUPONT BUILDING

MIAMI, FLORIZA



%08

xmms msmm COURT

Nl Y it W e gt i

F OKLAHO;




ED STATES DISTRICT COURT ¥DR THE
RTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHGMA

Plaintiff,

No. 4789 Civil

, Complete }
and Henry

FILED
Deafendants, _
| | JAN - 6 1960

Clerk, U. 8. District Co

$hroinses ths above

inging of a future

iy

g\"- AUpdaas g
or Plaintif

; . . y ‘0%
//J M. F Bl e wiiig

L

A .
/::4:74,41{«&,_71_—

’ a-'fgr}:_,_ ﬂ/@;

Pursuscilip Rule 38, U.8.8,€ , i ts hercififi#deren thit the shov

styled and nm‘hgem ‘




C R

ED BTATES DISTRICT COURT 2

R THE
'HERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOME:

;
Plaintiff, ¥
)

) No. 4720 Civil

)

)

: )
illips, ;
Defendants, )

1

. ! '
{DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE :
' T : _ (Clerk, U. 8, Districe

e plaintiff, Charles Sudduth, lamiisses the

bove styled and nui

#d cause of aotion with prejudicqlill the bringing
¢ & Buore dckion. B -

.‘bhtnﬁ th

%
5,
3

C{ ALY }@,@, A e v

rfJ ‘4

,pnrlfm;t

hove ltyludgia;ud Y

JAN - 6 1960

NOBLE €. HOO




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

URITED STATES FPIDELITY &
QUARANTY COMPAKY,

Plainticr
VE. Civil No. 4388

HAROLD LORNE CHEROT, and
ORVILLE LESPER CARTBR, and FILED
CENTRAL SUBEYY & INSURANCE

CORPORATION,
Pefendants. JAN -7 1960

NOBLE ¢, HOOD
JUDOMENT ' Clerk, U. 8, District Coure

This cause came on for hearing January 7, 1960,
pursuant to mandate of the United States Court of Appeels,
Tenth Circuit, filed in this cause April 6, 1959, whish
reversed the Judgment entered herein on April 29, 1958, and
directed further proceedings in sccordance with the views
expregsed in the oplnion of that court,

IT 18 THEREFPORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECRERD
that plaintiff take nothing, that the sotion is dismiassed
on the merits, and that the defendant, Harold lorne Cherot,
recover his costs of action in the amount of $359.25, as

reflected by bill of costs filed in the case.

b [ Hbowage




UEIZED STATES DIZTRICT COURY FOR IWE
NORTHERN DISTRAYOT GF OKLANOMA

United Stetes of Amerieca, 2
Flaintif?, ;
ve. Civil N, L7986 :
Helwin 1. Ball) and Nine N, Ball, ;
Defendants., ) JAN -7 1960
JUDQ&&HT J;I_QBLEC.HQQQ
Clexk, U. 8. District Courd
On this day of Jamuary 1950, the shove-sntitled aotlen ecaing

s for hearing, the plalatiff, sppearing by Russell H, Saith, Pirst Aasisteat
United States Attornsy for the Narthern Distriot of Oklahous, and deferdants
sppearing not, the Qourt finds thet defendants were duly served with sumacns
herain more than tweniy (20) days prior to this date, and having failed te
Sppeir or answer are nd shouwld be adjiwdged in defanlti.

The Cewrt further finds that all allegations of plaiakiff's come
plagat are trws; that defendants are indedted $o plaintdff in the wem of
$3,529.22, plus interest throngh Saptember 30, 1959, in the smemwt of BL39.53,
after sllowance of all just credits amd set-offy; that a balauss resains of
$3,529.22, plun intersst of $L66.90 to dabe of jwigsant, plss intersst at
the refe of aix per cent (6%) pet anmum from date of Jwigment en the prin-
eipal sum of $3,509.22, wntdl paid.

Yhe Cowrt further finds that plaibiff has £iled hereio an affi-
davit stating thai defendante ars not in the military or nawal servise of
the United States, and ave not iafante, or ineompatents, which is found teo
be trus,

THERRPORE, IY IS5 ORDERAL, ADJUDGED, AND DRCRERD by the Court that
PLaAnBLE have Judgwent sgadnst the defendants, Melvin D. Bsll and Nina N.
Bail, for the sum of $3,509.28, plus intarest of BL66.90, plus intarsst at
the rate of six per sent (&%) per annum fram dste of Judgwent on the prin-
eipal sym of £3,529.22, woti) paid, and for the costs of this action.

Lt s P PSR | g S et A e om o < e



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

BRIGGS EBNGINEERING AND CONTRACTING
€o., a gozporation,

}
)
}
Plaintife )
}
e ) No. 4580
; Civil
) FILED
MORBANTC CHEMICAL COMPANY, a 3
corporation, et al., ) |
} -
Defendants ) JAN -5 1560

NOBLE C. HOOD
QRUER SRANTING MOTION FOR SUIRGRY JUDGIOOIFE, U.S. District Court

A motion having been regularly made by the defendant,
Trumbuli Asphalt Company, herein for summary judgment in the
defendant's favor dismissing the action, on the ground that there
iz no genuine issue s to any material fact and that said defend-
ant is entitled to judgment as a matter of law,

How, on censidering the motion of the defendant,
Trumbull Mﬁu.lt Company, and the affidavit attached thuereta; and
after considering the briefs, and hearing counsel for the respec-
tive paxties, and due deliberation having besn hed, and the
decision of the court having baen filed, it is

ORDERED, that said motion be and the same hereby is
granted, und that judgmant be enteved herein in favor of the
defendant, Trumbull Asphalt Company, digmissing said defendant
from said action.

Dated this 8th day of January, 1960,

ammq?sum DISTRICT %



I THE UNITED STATLS DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN UISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

MILDER LD LIVINGSTON,

}
)
Plaintiif )
_ } v

ve ) NO. 4693 CIVIL
: }
CITY OF BARTLESVILLE, )

2and EARL CHAPMAN, ) FILED
)
Defendants )

JAN - 8 1860
JUDGMENT NOBLE ¢, HOOp
Clerk, U. 8. District Coure

This canse came on for hearing Decerber 18,
1959, on the motion of plaintiff for summary judgment and the motions of the
defendants City of Bartlesville and Earl Chapman for surnmary judgment and
the court having heard the argument of the partiss and censidared the briefs
filed in support of the various motions finds that the motion of the plaintiff
should be overruled and the motions of the defondants should be sustained
and judgraent sntered in faver of said defendants.

IT I3 THEREFQRAK ORDERED ADJUDGLD
AND DECREED thet the plaintiff take nothing agniast the defendants and that
judgtnent be entersd in ikvor of the defendants City of Bartlcsville and Earl

Chapmen and against the plaintifi Mildrud Livingeton.

¥ @;/;?w A Zr—-j«'\:

Judge 4




PN THE UMNITED STATES DIBTRICT COURYT FOR THE
NORTHERM DIETRICT OF ORLAMOMA

. RUTH LIVINGSTON,

Plaintiff
v/

NG, 47356 CIVIL

Vi

CITY OF TULLA, 8T, JOMNS HOSPITAL
AND SCHOOL OF NURSING, BR. WM, J,

OMEILIA AND ASSOG., Dector's Building, FILED
DR, RQBT. L, IMLER, JR,, UHes 54.

Madienl Conter, TULAA POLICEMEN A & B,

whosa real npmes are aknewsn, JAN - 8 1960

gt Al P Wl ol gt gl Vumt vqgy M it St

fand
Defandante NOBLE ¢, HOOD

Clerk, U. 8, District Cours
JUDGMENT

This saawe camé on for hearing December 18,
1959, on the motion of plaintiff fov production of decwments and fov SUMIMAY Y
judgment smd the various motieus of the defapdants te digmiss and for BN &Y
Judgmont . and the sourt having beard the argunsevt of counssl and read the
briefs previcusly subenitied finds that thero is oo Federal cuestion involved in
the Heigation, that there Js no divareity of citizenship between piniatiff sad
defundants and the court tharafere having no jurivdletion over the patrties or
the zubject matter of the MHuigation the sction niust bs dismaissed.

IT If TREREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGELD

AND DECREED that the cause be dismissed for tack of jurisdiction of the

cgurt .,




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THR
HORTHRRE BISTRICT OF OFLAMOMA
E. L. POWELL & SONS TRUCKIRG CO., a
co~partawrship composed of, and,
HBRBERT H. POWELL acd BEN L. POWELL,
wite are also the survivimg partoers,

Plaintiffe,

Na, 4783

va.

FILED

RAYMOND CONCRETE PILE COMPAMY, a
carporation, and RATMOND INTERNATIONAL
IRC,, a corporation,

. JAN -8 1980
NOBLE C, HOONR
Cloek, 12, £ Darrion Sones

Dafendantas,

Nt gl Sl Sl o Sl Sl Nl Nl al gttt N sl Vgt

A motion having baen regulariy made by the defendants, Raymend Concrete
File Company and Raymond Intarmetfonal, Inc., for swemary judpment im the defen-
dant's favor, dismissing the actiom on the ground that there is no genuine issue
as to sny matavial fact and that the defendanis sre entitled to judgmant as &
natter of law,

NOW, ou counsidering the affidsvits of Wilbur J. Holleman, Heanry A,
Feders and Garvett Logan, snd the embibits attached to such affidavits; asd tak-
fng judiclal netice of all procesdings in Raymemnd Concrate Pile Company ve. W. C.
Barry, et al, No. 4433 Civil in the Unitad States Distyict Cowrt for the Morthern
District of Oklahoma on the request of the platniif.t- horein, and after hearing
counsel for the respective parties and dua deliberation baving besn had and the
court finding thet the case of Raymond Comcrate Pile Company ve. W. C. Berry, et
al, Mo, 4433 fn the United States District Court for the Northern District of Okla-
homa, was fnstituted for probabla canse send on sdvice of counsel and without malice,
and without any specisl damage being caused the plainciifs, and that po precess
was iesued or used or act done interfering with the proparty or parsou of the
plaineiffa luui.n,'or wrougfully or maliviously sbusing them, and the court fur-
ther finding that che defendant, E. L. Powell & Sons Trucking Co. in Case No. 4433
was excusad from tha pre-trisl conferance held Septewber 22, 1958, and ig, there-

fore, net bound by a pre-trial order issuing from a conferenca &t which it was not



::apruintad, and the decision of the court having been filed, it fs,

ORDERED ';h;v.t sald motion be and the same hareby is granted, and that
Judgment be sntered herein fn the defendsnts’ faver dimmissing this actiem with
costs and disburssments to be taxed by tha clerk in faver of the defendasts and
againat the plaintiffs.

Dated this - _ day of - , 1960,




IK THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

WILLIAM M. THOMAS; WILLIE HEA
THOMAS, individualsj and
THOMAS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY,
InC,, a corperation,

e S gt

Plaintiffs,

Via

NO., 4 69 8

INBURED INVESTMENTS, INC., 2
foreign corporationy MORTGAGK
INVESTMENTS, INC., a foreign
corperation; GHEMICAL CORK
KXCHANGE BANE, a forelgn core
porationy and, CHASE MARHATTAN
NATIONAL BANK, a foreign

corporation,

FILED

JAN 13 1360
Defendants.,

NOBLE C. HOOD
LCierk, U, 8. District Court

QRDER OF DISMISSAL

Pursuant t¢ Stipulation of Dismissal filed herein

IT I3 ORDERED that Chemical Bank New York Trust Company,
formerly Cnemical Corn Exchange Bank, be and is dismissed from the

above entitled action with prejudice and at the cost of plaintiffs,

DATED Jamuary (22 : 1560,




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA, FILED
JaN 14 e L7 bo
JEANETIE THELMA GHISM, NOBLE C. HOOD!
' Plaintiff, Cletk, U. S, District Court
Ve NO. 4795 Civil

LESTER 8. CHISM,

bBefendant,

J U D C M E N T

The Motion of the Plaintiff for Swumary Judgment
pursuant to rules of civil procedure having been presented
and the Court being fully advised,

THE COURT FINDS that the Plaintiff is entitled to a
Summary Judgment as a matter of law.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDCED AND DECREED that
the Plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment be and the game
is hereby sustained and that Plaintiff heve and recover

judgment againgt the Defendsnt, LESTER 5. CHISM, in the sum
of TWENTY-SIX THOUSBAND EICHTY DOLLARS ($26,080,00), plus the
coste herein expended for which let exscution issue.

DATED, this 13th day of January, 1960,

U



FILED

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES FOR THE

JAN 14 88 /4(0
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLARGMA
NOBLE C. HOOIY -
Clerk, U. 8, District Court
BERNARD GERBHON,

' Plaineifr
Vi No. 4821 Civil
DON BIX, DALE CARTER, UTICA

UARE, "INC,, and UTICA
g&m’mméh. CENTER, ING.,

Dafendants

This cause came Lefare the Court on the l2th day of
January, 1960 on Defendsnta' Motion for s Sucmary Judgnent,

Messrs. Fenelon Bossche and Donald Hamuer, of Williams,
Bossche & MoDermott, appeared in behalf of the Defendanta; and
Messrs. Robert Luces and AL Kaight haring been granted leave of
Court, with the consent of the Plaintiff, to withdraw from the
action, the Plaintiff, Bernsed Gearshon, appeared in his own
behalf,

Upon the pleadings, the deposition of the Plaintiff,
Bernard Gershon, the affidavits of the Defendants, Don Mix end
Dale Carter, and the briefs and oral argunents pressnted to the
Court, the Ceurt finds the following:

1. The Plaintiff, Dernard Gershon, 1s a citisen and
resident of the State of Missouri, the individual Defendants are
¢itizens and residents of the State of Oklshoma, the corporate
Defandants are Oklahoaa Corporates, asch with its principal place
of business in Tulsa, Oklehoma and the master in controversy
excesds the sum of $10,000,00 exclusive of interest end cost,

2. This is an sction seeking specific perforaance,
or dauages in lieu thersof, of an oral ocontract for the purchase
&nd sale of corporate stock and bonds of a value in excess of



$50,00, made and to be performed in the State of Oklehoma and
this action is governed by the law of the State of Oklahona.

3. FWo contract, oral or written, for the purchase
and sale of the corporate stook and honds sxisted between the
Flaintiff and the Defendants, or any of the Defendants.

ks By reason of the provimions of subdivision 4 of
Section 136, Title 15 of the Oklahoms Statutes, the Oklahowa
Stasute of Frauds, the Flaintiff has no clairm againat the
Defendants,

It is established that there is no genuine issue as to
any caterial fact, Plaintiff hes no claiz against the Defendants,
or any of them, and the Defendants are entitled to Judgment. as a
zatter of low.

IT 18 THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
Defendantst Motion for Susmary Judguent be snd the asse hereby is
granted, that the Plaintiff have and recover nothing by his suilt,
that the Defwodants have and recover their cests in this action
axpended ,

Dated this 12th day of January, 1960.

_Lémg‘z/ Z"’;a_—_—.._

.b—m-:-&(
ittorneys Defendants
SERFIFICATE
1, Denald Hasmer ) &y for
Mmdmu herein aertify ﬁh:tm _44 m:f Jm&um, 1960
.t!l W

I "
Gershen, with the pos

e




' :s;fm_cmns, et al,

Plaintiffs, Civil Actions
Nos, 4272
through

4285

t

or AM[ER,ICA

. Defe ndant . and

4542, 4546, 4
and
4584

FILED

“JAN 18 1950

against Americant

parties.
A

iy of August,

1955 i

when it crashqd:




as co-pilot. Ighat Hugh Barron and William Groveg Gates were employeé@i;;

of American

asg a result ofithe crash.

Y.

. TH#f Harold M. Fields, Morris W. #, Kurt D. Richards, :

Samuel H. Holi#bn, Robert I. Zetens, John Leélani -oss, Jr., Jamcs

pwe , Donald L. Carr-Harris, Vvig

Howe, Wayne D. Maupin, .Tilson

J. Far.'ough.' #pmun F, Schmysur.and Wi.lli:,ai_t'h- E3#9'Neal were all

ngers, lawfully é.k:(sard Amiric irlines Fiight 476 v
$ikin the crash occurring at Fdn-t L rd Wood, Missouri
Vi. . ‘
il fare paying

passengers oc

YII.

T laintiffs allege negligence onth rt of the:United

States of Ame occurring prior to the 41:1_1. day o aguat, 1955, at

a, Oklahoima,

the Ameriéan : _;,_line.s Overhaul Depot 19&:&11:(25 ‘at

as the proximate cause of the h and deaths of

fion of any cause

pe of the Wrongful

2 State of Missouri.

‘Death Statute o

CONGLUSIONS OF LAW

determines.as f

The

matter of these







- RUCKER, |

o i R bt I SN - 118 T

: :
g i
X, :{‘.{‘3“ J

.;ﬁince the complaints against the d States are to be

dismissed, it is unnecessary to pass upon the ¥

d paxty complaints

asserted

prejudice,

APPROVEDE

& O*BRIEN

SPEISER,

.

OR & COX

:/ 7y
VY. o

for Plaintiffs

E, HIERONYMUS & HOLLOWA.

h £ N v
or' American Airlines, Inec,




FILED
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
POR THE NORTHERN DISTRIOT OF OKLAHOMA U7

NOBLE C. HOOD
Llerk, U, 8. District Courf]

N 18 1960

BRYGGS ENGINEERING AND CONTRAGTING CO.,
& forporation,

Platintirs ‘
Ve, He. 4590 Olvil

MONBANTO CHEMICAL COMPANY, a
Wmntim' ‘t .1«0.

Defendant

JUDGMENT

This cause ceme before the Court on the __\X day of
January, 1960 on motion of Defendant Colorade Oil and Gas
Corporation for summary judgment.

Upon the pleadings, the affidavit in support of [efendant 's
motion and the statements of Counsel prosented to the Court at
pre~trial, the Court finds that as to Defendant Colorade Ol and
Gas Corperation there is no genuine issue as to any materisl faot
and that the Daefendant Oolorado Oil and Gas Gorporation is
entitled to a judgment as a mattel of law, The Clerk is therefore
directed to enter the following judgments

The Plaintiff, Brigzs Engineering and Contracting Co. shall
have and regover nothing from the Defendant Colerado 04l and Cas
Corporation by this aetion, the Defendant, Coloredo Oil and Gas
Gorporation is relsassd from further attendange at proceedings in
this action and the Defendant Colorade Oil and Cas Corporation
shall have and recover from the FPlaintiff, Brigge Engineering
and Contracting Co., ite costs snd charges herein expended.

Form approved by: ?fm{m?‘ﬁ%m ; :




FILED

JAN 26 1960

UNITED STATES DISTRICT CORT NOBLE C. HOOD!
Northern District of Ollahema Clerk, U.S. District Court

BERNARD GRRSHON,

Plaintifr,
Civil Action No. 4820
L
GRAKIN ENTERPRISES, INC.,
and J. B. GRAY, JUDUNENT
Defendants,

A motion by the defendants, Grakin Enterprisges,
Ine, and J. B. Gray, for suamary Judgment in their favey
dismtsaing the action, having been duly brought on to be
heard, and the Court having made an Order pursuant thereto
granting the motion of said defendants and directing that
Judgment be entered herein in favor of sald defendants, dip-
missing this action with costs, it is herehy

ORDERED, ADJUGED AND PECREED that the action be
dimmissed on the merita and that said deferdants, Grakin
Enterprises, Inc, and J, B, Gray, recover Gheir costs.

DATED: Jarmwary 26, 1960,




FILED

JAN 26 1980

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
Northern District of Okishema  NOBLE C. HOOD)
Clerk, U. 8. District Court

BERNARD GERSHON,
Plaintirs,
Civil Action No. 4820

ORDER ORANTING MOTION
GRAKIN ENTERPRISES, INC., FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT,
and I, B, GRAY,

hd LN

Defendants.

A motion having been regularly made by the defendants
herein, Grakin Enterprises, Inc. and J, B, Gray, for swwsayy
Judgment in the defendants' favor dismlssing the action on
the ground that there is no gemeine isaue a8 to any material
fact and that the defendants are entitled to Judgment as a
matter of law,

Now, on considering the Complaint of plaintiff and
the Answer of defendants and the Affidavit of J, B, Oray on
file herein and after hearing John E. Barry, counsel for the
defendants, and Rodert Incas, counsel for the plaintirt, and
due deliberation having been had it is

ORDERED, that sald motion e and he same hereby
is granted and that Jjudgoent be entered beratn in faver of
the defendants, Grakin Enterprises, Ine. aml J. B. Gray, dis-
missing this action with costs to be taxed Ly the Clerk in
faver of defendants and againet the plaintife,

DATED: Jammary 26, 1960,

S Stptrebb o o

T

g aa.?
Attormey fop Plaintifs

: 5. vy
Attorney for Defendants



ONITED STATES® DINTRIOY COURT FUR THE
NORTHRRN DIBTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

g

Updtad States of Americs,

Tt b,

Flaintife,
va., ] Uivil ¥o. LBoh
: ) FILED
B. B, Glements, .
Defendant.
- JAN 26 1960
JUDGMENT NOBLE €. HOOD

tclurk. U, 8, District Coust

oama_Muya danuary 1960, the sbove-entitled action
¢oming on for hesring, the plaintiff, appearing by Rassell N, 3mith, First
Assistant United States Agtorney for the Northern Disirist of Okilshoma, end
the defsndant appearing not, the Court finds that defendant was duly served
with swrmens herein more then twenty (20) days prior to this date, and hav-
mtuxumwermumwmnm.amdumt.

The Court further finds that all allegstions of plaintiff's ccaw
Plaint are trwe. On Pebruary 2, 1954, for a valusble considaratien and in
asocrdance with provisions of the Federal Housing ddwinistration Aot, de=
fendant sxeonted & written promissory nots in the swm of $2,140.92 to Mest
Banoredit Corporation. BPefendant defsmlted in the payments cn the note,
and, in aseordance with prwvisions of thh aferementioned Agt, the note was
assigned theveafier to plaintiff, Thers is now dus and owing npon the nute
$1,195.20, plus isterest iz the wmewnt of $372.86 s of Juw 3, 1959, plus
interest on the principal sus of $1,195.20 at the rats of six per aent (5%)
por anmm frem June 3, 1959, until paid,

The Court further fimds that plaiatiff has f41led an affidavit
harein stating that defendant is not in the mldtary, or naval, sarvise,
and is not an infant, or an inocapatent, whioh is found to be true.

THERXFORE, IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND {JSCRERD THAT this plaine
tAff have Judgment against defondant, B. R, Clemants, for the wum of $1,1%5.20,
Flus interest of $372.86, plus interest sn the prinoipel wmm of $1,19%.20 at
the rate of six per cent (6%) per snmum from June 35 1959, until paid, and
for ites costs.




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA

KATHERINE WEBER,

Civil No, 4690

)
Plaintiff
Va
3
)

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, F'l LE D
Defendant,
JAN 27 1960
JUDGMENT NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U. 8. District Coure
This cause came on to be heard and after hearing all of

the evidence and argument of counsel and upon conalderation

thereof,

IT IS COXSIDERED, ORDERED AND ADJUDGED by the Court that
the plaintiff recover from the defendant. Federal gift taxes pald
in the year 1953 in the amount of $h;6b9.20 (plus interest pald
therson in the amount of $19.37) and Federal gift taxes paid in
the year 1954 in the amount of :$17;£;30.£36 {plus interest paid
thereon in the amount of $80,18}, plus interest as provided by

law, and for coats of suit,

MADE AND ORDERED this 9th day of December, 1959.

¥

Urilthd Btates DIstrict Judze

[ — e e T b P S —— e i



S TR

VEITED STAYRS DISYRIOT OOURY YR THE JAN 28 190
RORTHERN DISTRICY OF OKLARMA

NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U. 8. District Court
United States of America, ot .

Flaintife,
v Givil Fo. k786
Tom 9. Orey asd Opal E. Gray, )
Defendants. )

JUDGHMEN?Y

0n tits 25y ofmsd rrrpusug 1960, the shovemantitied sotten
eoming on for hearing, plminiiff, sppearing by Ransell H. Swiih, First
Asolstant United States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklihema, end
defendante appesring mot, the Court finds that defendants were duly served
with swmens herein more than twenty (20) duys prior to this date, and having
failed to appaar or suswer are and shouwld he sdiwdged in defumlt.

The Gewrt further finda that all sllegations of piaintiff's cem-
plaint are trus. On Octebar 8, 1957, for a valusble considerstion end in
sceordange with the provismiens of the Federal Housing Adwinistretion det,
defondants execwted s written promiseery note in the swe of $2,875 te Peocples
State Bank. Defendants defemlted in the psyments on the note, and, in ageerd-
anoe with provisions of the aforsmentionsd Act, the nete wvas asiigned thereaftar
to plaintiff, There is now due and owing on the note the wus of $2,050.33,
plus lnterest in the amount of §89,30, )

The Qourt further finds that plaintiff has filed an affidavit herein
stating that defendants are not in the military, or naval, serviow, and are
not infants, or inewmpstents, whioch iw fownd to be trus.

THEREFORE, IT I8 ORDEESD, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED THAT this plaintiff
bave judguent ageinst the defendants, Tom 8. Ormy and Opal E. Grey, for the
amm of $2,080.33, plus interest in the amount of $39.30, plas interest on the
Principal sum of $2,050,33 from the date of Judgmsnt untdl paid, and for ite

costs,



ot b e s et

NOVPARNS DOMTRICY GFf OHIAIMA

Imvresoe Loon Oshorn, )
Maanvirs,
T8, . ) mmmu “'m

FILED

o, JAN 23 1960

NOBLE ¢, Hoo
Third Mrty Defendet, Clerk, U. 8, Digtrice colf,,

On this 26th day of Jwaxy, 1960, the yetian of third perty defandimt,
Untted Statos of Americs, to dlmmiss the third party cmplsint sgeinst 1t and
the matian of PInintir?, Imowance Jeon Owborn, Vo dimsias his petdtton Sgainet
a3l detenlmits comes on for hesrivg avd the court finds that the netion of
thind party dsfenimat showld be sustsined for the resamn thet the thinl party
eanplaint fatls %0 stabe & alnin mgeivst thizd perty dsfendsst upon whieh
relief ows e grentel. -

Thae court furthey finds (et the piatntif?, Lawrencs Yaon Owbern,
shyndd be peruittel to Ateniss his petition sgingt all defesdeuts wpon the
peyment of $800.00 4o defemdsnts, Bt. Louis-Oas Fraspieco Reiluwey Comgesy,
Fred 1. Aikius sod Jubsn B. Plaketon, for abtamey’s fess sl $20.00 to the
United States on bebalf of defecdmnts, Bwry ¥. Seeger sad BLLly Owphell, for
1ts costs in reswving the ssilon foon the State Sowrt %o this ceurt.

I 7% TEMNONR OONNRED tiet the third party copldatnt be wsl is
herwly dlamsismad.

I I8 FUNSTHMER ORMENRD that the petdtion of thw plsintify, Lmuwooe Leen
Gebern, be sud 1o hewely Ghasiseed upon pegment by PIRIUtILT of the mm of
$P00.00 to defendmrts, 8t. Leuis-San Frenciece Hsiiawy Cowpsuy, Fred X. Atkius
sod Jube 2. Phoketon, for sttamey's fees and $10.00 %0 e United States oo




kb s A o - .

mnm,mmwmwmmmmm

Foving the action frvan the Sbade Court o tida oourt. Dismic

petition shall be without prejudice.

:8al of plaintiffts




IN THE UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Palmer . nanufaéﬁgring Ccorporation,
a qarporation

Plaintiff,

ve. No. %%
Gas & Electrieal Equipment Co. of Fr I l' E)
Tylsa, a corpégation,

Jjoint motion Qf the plaintiff and defendant,
ORDERED that this cause and; the defendanb's

ein are dismissed with prejgﬁiea.-

IT]

counterclalm g

1~

LYTLE, JOHNSTON & BOULT, ATTORNEYS, OKLAHGMA aify, GHLAHOM
G i

Ui e

Defendant. FEB -1 1960
ORDER NGBLE C. HOOD e
. 7 Clert, U. €. Disgrie? o
Now gn this T day of January 1960, upen




IN THE UNITED S8TATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA.

HARDLD W. SMITH,
Plaintiff,
V8. No. k761+
CIVIL
JOHN FOSTER KANE and HENRY FOSTER KANE, F:'l l. EZ I)
Def'endants. ) FEB -2 1860

NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U. S, Distri
ORDER OF DISMI8s et Coure

-
L

On this 25th day of January, 1960, the above cause came
oa for trisl and to be heard on defenciants' motion to dismiss the
action for failure of plaintiff to prosecuts, and, it appearing
to the Court that plaintiff has falled to prosecute the action

with due diligence, it is

ORDERED that this action be, and the same is hereby, dis-
misaed with prejudice for want of prosecution with costs to de-

fendants.

-

#"'lé%ﬁgég ct;tes‘ atr udge

0.K. A3 T0 m:@ ,
i
WFTTE{%Q“

Attorney for Pia

7

e el A o W 1 -



UNITED STATES DISTRICT OQOURT FOL THE
NORTHERN BISTRICT OF OXLAHGMA

United Statea of America,

Plaintiff, } 1 4786
vs. Givil Ne. 47 L
| 3 FILED
Tom 8. Gray snd Opal L. Gray, § :
Defendants. ) CEB -2 1960
CORRECTED JUDGYENT NOBLE C. HOOD|

Clerk, 17, 8, District Court
On the 2, _ day of February 1950, the motion of plaintiff coming

on for hearing to correct judgessnd, plaintiff sppearing by Russell H, Smith,
First Assistant Unitad States Atterney for the Merthern Distriet of Oklahoma,
and defendants appearing not, the Cowrt finds that the motion of plaintiff
4o correct jJudgment should be sustainsd. Tho Gourt finds that defendsnis
were duly served with summons herein more than twenty (20) days prior to
this date, and having failed to appear or snwwer are and should be adjudged
in defaalt,

The Court further finds that =il allegetiions of plaintiff{'s com-
plaint ara true. On October 8, 1957, for a valuatls consideration and in
aocondanos. whth provisions of the Federsl Housing Administration Act, de-
fandants exncuted a written promissory note in the sum of 32,875 to Pecples
gtate Dank. Defendants defaulted in the peyments on the nete, and, in accord-
ahoe with provisions of the aforementioned Act, the nste was assigned therealter
to pleintiff. There iz now due and owing on the note ths sum of $2,050.33,
plus interest in the amomnt of $212.40.

The Qomrt further rinds that plaintiff has filed an «ffidavit herein
gtating that defendants are not in the military, or navel, service, and are
not infants, or incompetenta, which is found to be true.

PHEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED THAT this plaintiff
have judgment against the defendants, Tom 5. Grey and Opal E. Gray, for the
san of $2,050,33, plus interest in the mmount of $i2l2.40, plus interest on
the principsal sum of $2,050.33 from the date of judgment wntil paid, snd fer

Wy S

its oscsts.



IN THE UNITED STATES DXSTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA,

N. C. SAWYER, 3
f pPlaintiff, ;
ves ; NO. 4071 - Civil
MARIOM ROBERTS and 3 FILE D
NOLAR ROBERTS, )
Defendants. 3 EEB -5 1960
sxopx o OURGITs

Now on this the Z2(tWday of'ﬁﬁﬁéﬂﬂiiﬁézéeo, comes on
for hearing, a Motion of the Plaintiff for leave to enter Deficiency
Judgment pursuant to a Notice of Hearing. N. C. Sawyer, plaintiff,
appeared by his attormey, Jack R. ¢ivens, of the firm of Spillers &
Spillers, and the defendants, Mazion Roberts, et al,, appeaxred by
their attorney, Ben T. Head, of the firm of Duvall, Head & Wilsom.
The Court being advised in this matter, finds that the defendants,
Marion Roberts and Nolah Roberts have been adjudicated bankrupts in
bhe United States Court for the Western District of Oklahoma in cases
No. 11110 and 11110-B, respectively,” and, further, that the judgment
in this case had been ligted as a debt of the bankrupts, Mariom
Roberts and Nolah Roberts. Mr, Givens, of the firm of Spillers &
Spillers, amnnmounced that they no longer represented the plalntiff
Sawyer, but that the plaintiff, N. C. Sawyer, had been notified of
the setting of this Motion. The Court finds that the Motion of the
plaintiff’s for leave to enter Deflciency Judgment should be over-
rules.

YT IS THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
plaintiff's Motion for Leave to Enter Deficlency Judgment be over-
ruled and that the said defendants, Marion Roberts and Molah Reoberts
be rellieved From further obligation or debt to the plaintiff, N. C,
Sawyer, insofar as this actlon 1s concerned,

3 ”’"Z‘?—?
te tated District Judge,




iN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF QKLAHOMA

ROBERT W. BIGLEY, JR.,

Plaintiff,

e No. 4665

FILED

IRENE SNOOK, et al,

Defandant.

e

FEB -5 1960

MOTION FOR DISMISSAL NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, 1J. 8. District Court

Cormes now the plaintiff asd moves the court
to dismiss the above styled and numbered cause of action with prejudice on
the grounds and for the reason that the same hae been fully compromisged
and settied.

-7

) o
i L / WiAers Loy, j}} .
’ 77

Plaintlff p

02 '
WL o f ot

T AttoTRe Y

OCRDER OF DIEMISEAL

Now on this~ Eﬂm;y of February, i960 came

on before me the undersigned United Gtates District Judge for the Northern
District of Oklahoma the plaintifi's Motion for Dismissal. Having been
ghown to the Gourt that this cause of action has been fully compromised and
settled, plainiiff's motion for Dismissal should therefure be suatained.

IT 1§ THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and
DECREED by the Court that the Motion for Dimniseal be sustained and that

thie cause of action be dierninsed with prejudice.

D -tﬂg%‘éﬁ‘gz'

ST - PR e =



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA

BETTY A. DIXON,

Flaintirf,
v, Civil No. 4710
FILED
CARL ADAM HERMANS, )
Defendant. FEB -8 1980
. HOOD!
JUDGMENT NOBLE C

Clerk, U. 8. District Court

This sction came on for trisl before the court and
e Jury, the Honorable W. R. Wallace presiding, and the issues
naving been duly tried and the jury on Pebruary 8, 1960,
having rendered a verdict for the plaintiff to recover of the
defendant dsmages in the amount of $5ix Hundred ($600.00)
Dollars,

I I8 ORDERED AND ADJUDOED that the plsintiff,
Betty A. Dixon, recover of the defendant, Cari Adem Hermans,
the sum of Six Hundred ($600.00) Dollars, with interest thereon
at the rate of 6% per annum from the date hereof until peid,
and her cost of actlon. .

Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoma, thie 8th day of February,
1960.

NOBLE ¢. HOOD, CLERK

w/é;ﬁ/éé%‘/



UNITED -STATES DISTRICT COUET FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

V8.

FILED

)
)
Plaintiff, g Oivil Action No, hé22

3,478.6) Acres of Land, gore or Less,

Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties, 10 1930

Oklahoma, and Frank L. Brewster, et al, TEB

and Unknewn Owners, ]
Defendant#. NOBLE C: Hof(é?,~

Clerk, U. 8, Tristmst MO

JUDGMEXNT

As_to Tracts Nos. G-758, G-758E-1 through G=758E-11

This cause comes on for disposition on the stipulation of the parties

on this JO7A day of ﬁéﬁ:éu ,EF’ 1950, The Court, having been advised
by Hubert A. Marlow,' Assistant United States Attorney, for the Northern
District of Oklahoma, finds that:
I
This Judgment applies only to Tracts Nos. G-758, G-758E~1 through
G-758%-11.,
I
The Court has jurisdicticn of the parties and the subjeet matter of
this action.
ITI
Service of process has been perfeeted as provided by Rule 71A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Proeedure on all partfes defsndant in this cause whoe are
interested in these tracts.
Iv
The Acts of Congress, set out im Paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein, give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to
conaemn for publie use, these tracts as they zre uescribed in Schedule na®
attached to such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on January 20, 1959, the United
States of America has filed its Declaration of Taking of such deseribed tracts,
and title thereto should be vested in the United States of America,.
v
On January 20, 1959, there was deposited in the Registry of this Court
as estimated compensation for the taking of these tracts the sum of $148,232.40,
A1l of this deposit has been disbursed to the landowners entitled thereto,
Vi
On the date of filing of the Declaraticn of Taking in this casa,

title to the estates taken in the captioned tracts was vested in Frank L. Brewster

S —— o e



Jr., Executor of the Estate of Frank L. Brewster, deceased, Fern 1. Breuster,
and Verdigris Petroleum Corporatiomr, and such parties being the owmers of the
estatss taken in these tracta, are entitled to receive the just compensation

tharefor.
VIii

A Stipulation for Exclusion of Property executed by the above
named defendants and the United States of America was filed herein on
March 25, 1959, whereby a certain dwellirg house situated on these tracts
was excluded from the taking in this case, and such stipulation, to the ex-
tent necessary to revest title to such property in the defendants, should

be approved,
VIIX

A Stipulation as io Just Compensation executed by the above named’
defendsnts and the United States of America was filed herein on_Jef_ /0
!C}] £E o] , Wwhersby the parties agreed that the sum of $162,000.00, plus
title to the dwelling house mentioned in paragraph VII, shall be just
compensation for all of their interest in the estate, as described in the
Declaration of Taking, taken by the Govermment in these tracts, and such

stipulation should be approved.
I

A deficiency in the deposit of compensation for these tracts now
exists and a balance is due the landowners named in Paragraph VI as follows:
Total award of just compensation $152,000,00

Deposited as estimated compensation
and disbursed by order of Jan. 23, 1949  $1i8,232.40

Deposit deficiency, and balance
due defendants . # 13,767.60

It Is Therefore QRUERED, ADJUDGED, AND DIECREED that the United States
of Ameriea has the right, power and authority to condemn for public use,
Tracts Nos. G-758, G-758E-1 through G-758E-11, described in Scheduls "a®
attached to the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein, and such
tracts (with the exception noted in paragraph XI belew)} to the extent of the
eatates indicated and for the uses and purposes described in the Declaration
of Taking filed herein, are condemned anc title thereto is vested in the
United States of America, and all defendants herein and all other persons
interésted in such described estate in such tract are farever barred from

asserting any claim thereto.
XI

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECHEED that the right to just
compensation for the estates taken hereir in such tracts is vested in Frank L.

2

a1 oo e et



’

Browster, Jr., Exrcutor of the datatc ¢f Frank L. Brewster, deceased, Fern I,
Browster, and Verdigris Petrolowm Corporalion. The Stipulation for Exclusion
of Property, reforred to in Paragraph VII above, is confirmed tc the extent
that the dwelling house, the subject of such stipulation, is excluded from
the taking herein and title thereto remains vested in defendants. The
Stipulation as to just compensation for the estate taken in the subject
tracts, referrea to in Paragraph VIII herein is hersby confirmcd; and the
awerd therein fixed is adopted as just compensation for the cstate condsmned
in such tracts.
- X1

It Is Further OIDERIL, ADJUDGED axl DEC.EZD that the Plaintiff,
United States of Ameriea, shall pay inte the kegistry of this Court for the
penefit of the landowmers, the deficiency amount of §13,767.60. Upon deposit
of such deficiency, the Clerk of this Cowt shall disvurse to Frank L. Brewstier,
Jr., Fxecutor of the wstate of Fiank L. Brewster, deceaszd, Fern I. Brewster,
and Verdigris Petroleum Corporationm, the balance of just compensation due

them in the amcunt of ;13,767.60.

g 4‘1} 'sér ﬂéé%z i S

APPROVED :
: T A, MAKRLOW
Assistant United States Attorney

lunton P Farier)

TIS P. HAHRIS

e B e Ao e 1t e SO ———



1N THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

JACK WILDHABER,
Plaintifrl,

Vs, Civil No. 4753 FIlL ED

HISSOURI-KANSAS-TEXAS
n@iﬁanan CONPANY, a corpor- .
ation, g5
Defendant, FEB 101
NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U. S, District Cour?
JUDGMERT )

This action came on for trial belore the Court and
& Jury, the Honorable W. R. Wallasce preslding, and the issues
of the case having been duly tried and the Jury ofi February 10,
1960, having rendered a verdict for the defendant,

IT 1S CRDERED AND ADJUDGED that the plaintiff. take
nothing, that the action is dismissed on the meérits, and that
the defendant, Missouri-Kansas-Texss Railrosd Compaeny, recover
of the plaintiff, Jack Wildhaber, its coste of action.

Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoma, this 10th day of Pebruary,
1960.

NOBLE C. HOOD, CLERK

/7;,/ ‘// '), - R
wé%é 17% %/&efy_/

e ik © o e iy e eSS e



I YRR DISTRIOY OOURE GF WNE VNIYER SYAPES JOR XX
FORPHWIN DENYRION OF CELABONA

UNEEND SRATNS PEZELISY ASD GUARANE Y )
s iy ;
Genpletnunt, ;
: ) Wo. 9104 .
-~ ; PILED
)
; FEB 11 1960
}
) NOBLE C. Fo~D

Clers 17 © D - -t

Now ot Ahis 11tk day of Jamuary, 1960, thiy canse scues on fer hearing on
tha metion S0 dlsnise TUled Jerein by the defenisnt, Aserfesa FLdelily and Oas-
waldy Gompany, Ing., su insureuse esrporation, Ussplainass, United States Fidel-
tAy and Quaranty Cowpany, & corparation, sppearisng W its abSernay Nrysn ¥, Tabur,
Beq. of ths firm of Ruaker, Taber & tox, the dalendant, Tri-State Insurance Cow~
pany, & sOrperation, appesring By its ablterney lsberd D. Fubson, Naqe. of tiw firm
of EuAsonm, Hwiesn, Vieabon & Xyle, and Yhe dsfendant, Averimn FA4aliSy and Oad-
valty Osayumy, ING., an INsUFeRse sorpoietien. appesring by its attersey Velosms
D. Plerasn, Dog. The Gowrd, afsr Maaring argwmnt of ssunsel and beiag fully al-
viged in the prewisss and upen sonstievesion Vsresf, enters su order as follows:

IT I8 CRINNED, ADSUDGRD AND DACKEND by the Ocurd that the seticn $o dismies
£43ed hovein by the defendand, Amsriean Fidelity snd Osswally Company, Ins., ab
18susnnos gerporation, be suatatined awd ;ht- savse disntaned as e She daferdant,
Aserisen PLaslisy and Oasualty Compexy, Ince, sn issuvanss sorpevabivs.

W. R, Wallage

“T"Taited Shata Dheiriet Juige

TeXs
Bs W« Tabor

Abterieys Tor Gie Complaiuany

Welcome D. Plerson

AWiornay Tov Ve Defenkant,
Anerioan PLEa30%y & Oaavalty 0oy Ins.,
an instvanse oorperation

R. D. Budason




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR HEF | [ E D
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHONA ’

FEB 11 1950
DENNIS ¥. WALLER, NOBLE C. HOOD
- Clerk, 1. 8. District Covef

Plaintiff,
vE. €ivil Ho. B74S
TIDEWATER OIL COMPANY,

Defendant.

JUDGMENT

This action came on for trial before the gourt and
8 jury, the Honoreble W, R. Wellace presiding, and the issues
having been duly tried and the Jjury on Febpruary 11, 1960,
having rendered a verdict for the defendant,

IT IS5 OHDERED that the plaintiff take nothing, that
the action 1is dismissed on the merits, and that the defendant
recover of the plaintiff, Dennis . Waller, its costs of action.

Dated at Tulea, Olklmhomr, this 1llth day of PFebruary,
1960,

NOBLE C. HOOD, CLERK

75 }.7)\.&%
R~ A
pu



I8 THZ UNITED STATES DISTAICT COURT NR THE

F 1L
HORTERERN DISVRICT OF OILAHOMA L E D
FEB 1Z 1960
BYLAND A?ﬁm, ‘Fcowmu::m i
oouposad Liias F. Bylend NOBLE C.
Eltssbets A. itylsnd, ) Cloct U & o 00D
Plaintiffe,
8. ¥o, 681
1307 SOUTE BOULDIR BUILDING
CORPORATION, o corporation,
Defendant. )
)
DECRREE

The shove-sntitled mstter having cosw on for trial on the
11th day of Dacember, 1959, snd defendsnt hewlng moved to amend the
pre-trial ordar bevein to present the additiocual tosus of the validity
and eaforoability of the slleged sssusption of liability by the defendent,
vhich.motion vas grented, and the Court baviog heard evideuce of witnsases
and having received brisfs of counsel and being fully advised:

It is, therefore, CRDERED, ADJUDGED end DECRIED that the couplaint
of the plaintiff be and it is hexwby denled and dismissed and Judgment

1s hereby entered for the defendent with costs to the defendsnt .

ENRE————— e



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

RAYMOND GILLUM,

Plaintiff,
va. civil No. 4770 F ILE D
LOWELL HODOES BROWN, | IN OPEN COURT
Defendant. FEB 1o 1960
NOBLE C. HOOD
JUDGMENT Clerk, U. 8, Districe Court

Thig action came on for trial before the Court and
a jury, the Honoreble W. R. Wallace prealiding, and the issues
having been duly tried and the jury on Feburary 12, 1960,
having rendered a verdict for the defendant on plaintiff's
complaint and for the plaintiff on defendant's counterclaim,

1T 13 ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the plaintiff, Raymond
Gillum, take nothing on his complaint, that the defendant,
Lowell Hodges Brown, take nothing on his counterclalm, and
that the action is dismissed on the merlts.

Dated at Tulsa, Oklancma, thls 12th day of February,
1960.

NOBLE C,,HOOD, C

By/éfzzbdég?j

Deputy

e i . i g [ —



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAKOMA

The Cherckee Lsboratorles,

Inc.,
Plaintiff,
va. Civil No. 4772
Underwriters st Lloyds, London, FILED
Defendant. X
FEB 16 1550
JUDGMENT NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerl:, U, & Dise vt

This sction came on for trisl before the court and
amd a jury, the Honorable W. R. Wallace presiding, and the
issues having been duly tried and the Jury on February 16,
1960, having rendered a verdict for the plaintiff to recover
of the defendant damages in the amount of Elghty-nine thousand
Pour Hundred ($89,%00.00) Dollars,

IT IS ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the plaintiff,
Cherokee laboratories, Inc., recover of the defendant,
Underwriters at Lloyds, London, the sum of Eighty-nine thousand
Four Hundred ($89,400.00) Dollars,-with interest thereon at the
rate of 6% per annum from the date hereof until paid, and ita
cost of amction.

Dated &t Tulsa, Oklshoma, this 16th day of February,
1960.

NOBLE C.:BOOD, C

vl

S I i ok e



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT POR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Judith Crelghton, an infant, by her
father and next friend, Jamee B, Creighton,

)
)
)
Plalntiff, )
}
ve, ) No. 4701 Ctvll
) =
Frank Hester, ) F" L- D
Defendant., )
FEB 2 % 1950

NOF”“ C. HOC,
STIPULATION FOR DISMISSAL Siet 4 g 1

e

All igpuee Involved herein having been fully getfled and compromised,
it iw hereby stipulated and agreed by and between the partiez to thig action that
the plaintiff, Judith Crelghton, an Infant, by her father and next friend, James B,
Creighton, may and she doeg hereby diemlige the above siyled and numbered caure
of action with prejudice to the right to bring a future setion,

Dated thig gf day of February, 1960,

t { afdudith Creighton,
an infant, Plaintitf

Enipme er7 Milligan, MeCann & Millett

By
ornaye for Pla

Hud#on, Ldton.‘ Wheaten & Kyle

Attorneye for Defen

Pursuant to Rule 28, USDC, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the above
gtyled and numbered caure of action be dixmiseed with prejudice to the right to

bring a future actlon, thlu-?f day of February, 1960,

ﬁwﬁmﬁa \

rdh/mrh



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

‘Ardslis DeVors, an infant, by her mother
and next friend, Bertha DeVore,

Flaintiff,
ve, Neo., 4716 Civil

Frank Hester,

FILED

Trefendant,
FEB 2 % 13589

NOBLE (. IIOi 3y
Clerk, TT, 8, T tyratme “10y
STIPULATION FOR DIRMISSAL o

Afl tesueg involved hereln having been fully settled and compromired,
it ls hereby gtipnlated and agreed by and between the parties to thle actlon that
the plaintiff, Ardella DeVore, an infant, by her mother and next friend, Bertha
DeVore, may and ghe does hereby digmisy the ubove styled and numbered
ceure of action with prejudice to the right to bring a future actlon.

Dated thile_/- day of Februsry, 1880,

o
'ﬁoﬁar and nﬁ' ?rfenﬁ of Ardella

DeVore, an Infant Plaintiff

Knipmeyer, Milligan, McCann & Millett
!

By Y 2t (
orneys for Piaintiff

Hudgon,

By

Attorneye for Defendant

Purguant to Rule 28, USDC, IT I8 HERERY ORDERED thsat the abave
gtyled and numbered caure of action be diamissed with prejudice to the right to

bring a future notion, this ..?z day of February, 1980,

73/ é
g;:‘rtct—(‘; ourt Clerk

rdh/mrh

b AL ——————



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FPOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

Guy DeVore, an iafant, by hig mother }
and next friend, Bertha DeVore, )
}
Plaintiff, )
}
Vs, } No, 4717 Clvil
) A Y
Frank Hegter, } e L [
Defendant.
FEB 2 T i03a
STIPULATION FOR D@I!ﬁgﬂb C!NOBI RO Fon
et TS, v - B

All t#guee involved hereln having been fully settlesd and compromieed,

it L& hereby gtipulated and agreed by and between the parties to thig action that
the plailatiff, Guy DeVore, an infant, by his mother and next friend, Bertha
DeVore, mey and he doeg hereby digmise the above giyled and numbered cause

of action with prejudice to the right to bring a future action,

Dated this 4 Z day of February, 1960,

iﬁe ST, PR
other and next frisn uy DeVore,

an nfant, Plaintiff

Mccw Millett
& J ol o etf

Kniptheyer, Mtiligan,

Hudgen, \dgon, Wheaton & Kyle

By_J %«4&%_.

Attorneye l'or Defendant

Pursuant to Rule 28, USDC, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the above
styled and numbered caure of actlion be dismisged with prejudice to the right to

bring a future action, thls —?f dey of February. 1960,

5/ A éﬁ%
gltriet Court

rdh/mrh

gt e -



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT CQURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLABROMA

Bertha DeVore, ' . « o Plalntiff, )
)
vH. ) No. 4718 Civll
) o e
Frank Hester, w + o Defendant, } Ll A b
FERT

STIPULATION FOR DISMISSAL NOEIE ¢,
Clast, 1 a

All igeues involved herein having been fully settied and com«
promiged, it l# hereby stipulated and agreed by and between the partles to
thle action that the plalntiff, Bertba DeVore, may and ghe doeg hereby digmise
the above ftyled and numbered cauge of actlon with prejudice to the right to
bring a future action.

Dated this ZTZ‘ day of February, 1880,

“’)) £ 2";2; . %‘%i? [ g
AT

Knlpmeyer, Miltigan, MeCann & Millett

By

Hudeon, dson, Wheaton & Kyle
By ﬁ ,_:/Zj;‘ i # iﬂ@ )
ttorneys for

Purguant to Rule 28, USDC, IT I8 HFREBY ORDEFR ED that the

above gtyled and numbered cauge of actlon be dismisred with prejudice to the

right to bring a future actlon, this —i’zf day of February, 1960,

rdh/mrh




IN THE UNITED STATES DIETRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

George Q. DeVore, .« » Plaintiff, )

ve. ) No. 4719 Clvil

Frank Hegter, « + . Defendant, ) CHLED
FEB N 753D

STIPULATION FOR DISMISSAL NOBLE ¢, m1m 5

Cler™ T v -
All lgguer lnvolved herein having been fully settled 'and com«
promlred, it iz hereby stipulated and agreed by and batween the parties to
thig action that the plaintiff, George O. DeVore, may snd he does hereby
dizmleg the above gtyled and numbered action with prejudice to the right
to bring a future action,

Dated this_ / z day of February, 1860,

‘222 ‘;/L; g $%¢ f/éﬁ :
< atnt

Knipmeysr, Miltigan, MeCann & Millatt

By

Hudgon, gﬁnm, Wheaton & Kyle

By

—rm

Attorneyr for it

Purpuant to Rule 28, USDC, IT IS HERFBY QRDERED that the
above gtyled and numbered cause of aetion be digmisged with prejudice to the

right to bring a future action, this day of February, 1880,

/8 Qe H.
“—mmﬂe«t Court &lerk

rdh/mrh

e e oA K e 1 m1e e e ——— s et



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRIGT OF OKLAHOMA

MARY JANE GARRICE, Plaintifl

NG, 4824 CIVIL

FILED

vs

UNDERWRITERS AT
LLOYD'S LOKNDON, Defendant

P e i e el o

FEB 26 1960
Q RDER

NOBLE C. Hoe D
Cleck, Ul & Dist:? vt

On this .25 day of February, 1960, this matter comiag ca
to be heard upen the motion of the plaintiff to dismiss the above causs
with prejudice to a future action, and the Court kheing fully advised in
the premises and floding that the matter has boon fully settlad and
compremised,

IT 15 BY THE COURT ORDERED that the above action be and

the sasne is heraby dismisssd with prejudive to & future action.

/L—v’ U, c;gjéu%ﬁ/u/

adge



IN THE UNITED BTATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

CITIES SERVICE GAS COMPANY,
a corporation ‘

)
)
Plaintiff )
Vs, | No, 4554 givil
UNITED PRODUCING COMPANY, INC,
a corporation ! ) FILED
Defendant )
FEB 29 1960

NORBLE ¢, &
JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT Ciel, U . iy -

In conformity with the Pindings of Fact and Con-
clusions of Law filed herein on thia date, IT I8 HEREBY
ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED as followz:

1. That the plaintifi, Citles Service Gas
Company, have and recover Jjudgment ageinst
the deflendant, United Producirg Company,
Inc,, in the sum of §1,%50,702,77, together
with interest thereon at the rate of 6% per
anmum from January 20, 1458, to the date of
this Judgment, and with interest at the rate
of 6% per annum on such tatal sum from the
date hereof until paid, and 1ts costs In

this action. .

2. That defendant, United Producing Company,
Inc., take nothing on its counterclalm flled herein,
which is hereby dismissed.

PATED this 29th day of Feoruary, 196C.

e A

Tinited States District

e trms vt T AT S



I8 TER UAPYED STATEE DISYRIOT COUMT FOR THE
NORTURRY DISTRECT OF GULANGIA
United States of Amarica,
Libelant, givil No. 843

va ’ FILED

- ona 1956 Chevrclet R-docr,
Moter l‘o»mmﬁ-, ER T ]

tools snd sppurbenkpoes, ; FEB 24 1960
Respondent. )
MOYRLE O T T
JUDGMEXET Clars UL Dst?

Pursusnt %o the Findings of Fact and Conclusiemns of Lawv,
it 15 hereby CIUENED, ADJUDGKD snd DEGREER thet the 1956 Chevrelet
Motor, No. CHBMAZTFSEF be, and the ssne is hereby rorfeited, and
that Cornelius B, Stevenson sod Gtis Goréden and Hedden Investment
Coupany are decreed to have uno claim, right, itle or intarest vhat-
spever in sald vehicle; and that the geid vebicle Te and the same is
hereby ordered to we sald by the tUnited Htates Marshal for the Nerthern
Platrict of Qkiaheuma, snd the proseeds of said ssle should be appiied
&e fellowst

1. Paynant of ceurt cesis;

2. Paymank of sosts of seisure and storage end

savsbal's feen)

gmd the residue, if any, ve paid to the THRABURZR OF THE UNITED PRATES.

It is Porkber QIREARD thaet the W is the mmpunt of W.m.
deponited by Redden Investument Company be returned. to Redden Investsent
Conpany:.
DATID s
A2 reoruary, 1360

7. |
s

v e e~ verrem sl A - = ©



UNISED SOATES DISDAXCT COURD FOR THE
NORTHERN PIRTRICT OF OKL.AHOMA

United States of Amerion, )
Plaintiee, ;
e, . Civil No. 4B38
FILED
Otte Wicklifl,Mhmiie Wiokiiffe,
ol Svivenr Soell,
MAR 1 1960
T fendaaxto .
NORLE O T
Claed U9 s - :
JUDIKENT

mm:,_[/_&{worw, 1960, the above eatifled sctien caming
on for hemring, pisindif? sppearing by Fredsrick 8. Nelecn, Assistant United
Btetas Abtormey for the Nortlwen District of Okishowm, snd defendante appear-
iag not sud the court having heard the ovidance of the plaintiff and having
exsnined the file, finds that the dsfendants, Otis Wickliffe, Femuie Wickliffe
sad Svimmer Sosll wors fuly served with sunmons herein woxe than twenty (20)
MMwMammmmmmwwarmmmmum
wre sAdudged dmidefault.

The court further finds that all of the allegeticns of plalotiff's
complmint are true sod finds that the plaintisr is entitled o judgmmnt in
sccordance with the allegations of ssid cagplaint.

The court further finds thet e Cherokes Tride of Indlans ie the
ez of the following desoribed lands:

Norvh Half of the Nerthwest Quarter, and Southomsy Guarter

of the Borthwest Quirter, sad Sorthesst Quectar of the

Southunes Gomctns of Seclicn 3, and North RAIE of tas Bouth-

asst Quarter of Becticn 4, all Ao Twaship 21 North, Hange

22 Bawt, Delmware Comty, Okluhomm,

md that the defendant, Oide Wekliffe, took possession of this properdy pursu-
ant to & cerbain farming snd grazing lease dnted April 3, 1957, sald lsase
commneing oo Janosry 1, 1957, sad that the defendant, Otis Wickliffe, has
failed; veglected and rafused to pay ths remtal for the use snd ocoupancy of
this property ms provided in the leese md bas failed, noglected snd refused
%o plant the crops required to be plasted pursusnt to the lease. Thet the
defendants, Faonie Wicklsffe and Svimmer fnell are Jointly snd sswerelly lisble
under the terms of this lemse by virtue of the surety bonds vharely they obli-
gnted themnelwes aud agveed to pay suy wwu due on ssdd lease, defmit of which
might be mads by the defendant, Otis Wickliffe.



{ TT IS THRRFORE OREERED, ADUDGED AND IBUHEED by the courh et the
yidhoti2r, Uaited States of Amerioe, bave Julgment ageiaet ths dafeadats,
e»t;i;- Wickliffe, Fannie Wickiiffe and Switmer Suell in the smount of §600.00,
q%nmm-tmeﬁmmmmnﬂnr 31, 195 wntdl pedd, and for the
casts of this spticn.

By, 77L ?71 (Z:iflg </ %%: é

e © e i o ——————————— .+ o i et JO -



FILED

IN THE UNITRD SYATES DISTRICT POR THE NORTHERN MAR -3 1950
DISTRICT OF OKIAHOMA

NORBLE C, HOOD
Clerl, U, €, Disti#

PENNIS P. WALLER,
Plaintitf,

)

t
ve. } CASE KO, 4745-Civil
- )
TIDEWATER Ol COMPANY, ;

Dsfondant.

This matter coming on for hearing before the Honorsble W. R, Wallace,
United States Distriot Judge for the Northern Distriot of Oklahoma, upon the
motion of plaintiff for Judgment Notwithstunding the Verdict, and upon the
plaintiff’ s Motion for & New Trial, and the Court having consideresd said motisn,
finde:

1. The Court finds that plaintiff's metion for Judgment Notwithstanding
the Verdict should be voerruled.

2, The Court finds that although the Court usuaily senteriains oral
argument on controversial motions, inasmuch ae the Court trisd this csse and
is familiar with all of the material fucets of this motion, a hearing on ths
motion is not needed. The Court further finds, as a thirteenth juror, that the
Cowrt cannot agree with the hwy's verdict, aad the Court finds that justice
can only be served By submitting this csuse 0 another jury; and the pisintifi's
Motion for New Triel should be sustained.

3. The Court further finds that the verdiol of the jury herstofore
rondered for the defyndant on Psbruary 11,1960, should bs vacaied, set anide
and held for naught, and the judgment sntared on nald jwy's verdict ahould
be vacated, ;«i‘nm and held for naught.

4. The Towrt further finds that this case should be re-tried at the
next Tulsa Jwy Docket.

- amt ks < o+ v e i g ey bt e

B 4

T



1T 18, THEREFORE, HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED,
by the Court that plaintiff' s Motion for Judgment Notwithatanding the Verdict
is hereby overruled. IT IS PURTHER ORDERED, that the plaintitf's Motion
for & New Trial is hereby sustained, snd the verdict of the jury heretofors
rendered for the defendant, and the judgment ¢f the court hsretodore entered
thereon on Pelrumry 11, 1960, is hereby vacatod, set aside and held for
neught. IT 15 FURTHER ORDERED, that thia case he set for trial on the

4
W. R. Wée. United States Digtriol

Judige for the Northern District of Oklshoma

next Tulsa hiry Docket.



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
"NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

K. S. ADAMS, )
Plaintiff, H
V&, ) No. 4558 Civil
: .
PARKER PETROLEUM COMPANY, INC., FILED
ET AL., )
Defendants. MAR -4 1960
\ NOBLE C, HOOT
O R D E R Clerk, U. 8. District Cl?xrt

Now on this {{_d day of March, 1960 it having been
called to the attention of the court that this cause of action has
been smettled by the parties,

IT IS5 THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDJED AND DECREED BY THE
COURT that this cause be and the seme 1s hersby dismissed with
prejudice.

District Judge

r s a2+ e e e - [ ——



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR TRE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKIAROMA

RUBY McDOWALD, )
Plaincifs, )
)‘
;\
- ;* Ho. 46759 Civil
|
) FILED
TOM KING and 4
JILIARD KAY HANER, )
) -
Dafendsnts. ) MAR 7 1950

NOBLE C. HOOD
Klerk, U. & Distrd: "ot

RDER. OF DISNISS NLITH Frhe !
BOW, on this 2 _ woiM;—. 1960, thers ceme on for

bearing pursusnt to regular sssignment, the oral application of the plaintiff and

defendunts to dismiss the sbove-captioned cause with prejudice. After oral argument
and the sourt being fully advimed in the premises, the court finds that & conpromised
settlement has been effected by and between the parties. The court further finds
that the sbovawcaptioned matter should be dismissed with prejudice.

IT 18 THRREVOBE, ORDERED, ARJUDGED AND DHREXD thst the above-captionsd wmatter

be diemissed with prejudice,

e A et Ao 1ie kg A A © e e L



IN THE UNTTSD STATES PISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHEEN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

JUSE MARIE McROMALD, a minor; )
DEBEA 8. MeBONALD, a wminoy; 3
OTLS §. McBOWALR, Ind., s minor; »
by and theough their fathex and »
next friend, UTIR 8. MEDONALD, BR., )
and by smi theough their mgther )]
and next friend, RUBY NaDOWALD, ).’;
)
Pisintiffs, ¥
p 4878
ve. ;) o Pnl=3 Civil
)
) '
TOM KING end ) FIL ED
MILLIARD BAY BAMER ;;
Bafendants. )S; MAR =7 1960
CLI\TQBI,E C. HOOD
R 2 E R Clerl, 17, €, Dist:? ot
w 2
NOW, on this Z day of )4“’“ = , 1960, there came on for
hesring pursuant to reguler , the sbovercepticued matter for heaving. The

partiss hersin in open court request that the above-csptioned matter be diasmissed
with prejudics. After oral argummst snd the court bidug fully mdvised in the
premises, the court finds that an agraed sottlement has bean entered into by and
betwesn all of the parties and finds that the esttlement entered into by and batween
 the parties is reasonable, adequate and sstisfactory. The court specifically finds
that June Maria McDonald, & winer, is eutizled to resover the sum of THREE THOURANWD
SEVEN HUMDRND AND FIFTY DOLLAES (43,750.00); that the plaintiff Debra S. Mcbonald,
a minor, is sntitled to recover the sum of FIVE WIMDRER AKD KO/100 DOLIARS ($500.00);
sad the court further finds that Otis 8. McBenald, 2ad., a minor, ia entitled to
recover FIVE HUMDRER AWR NO/100 DOLIARS ($300.00).
YT 1B THEREFORK ORDERED, ADJUDGED AMR DNCRRED that the sbove-captioned matter
ba diswtesed with prajudice on behslf of each of the plaintiffs, June Marie Mehonald,

& winox, PDebra 8. Mebonald, & winor, and Otis ¥, MeBonald, 2., a minot.




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NOCRTHERN DISTRICT

OF OKLAHOMA

GERALD D, POWELL,
Administrator of the Estate
of LILIIAN.E, POWELL,
Deceased,

Plaintiff,

No. 419 FICED

v,

AMERICAN PHOTOGRAPH
CORPCRATICN, A Corporation,

MAR 14 1360

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. S. District Cours

[ S S e R A

Defendant.

DECREE

THIS matter coming on before the undersigned Judge of the
United States District Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma for the
determination of two Special issues submitted to be determined by this Court,
the issues being as follows:

(1} Whether or not FRANCES HASSE was acting
as agent, servant, and emaployee of the
defendant, AMERICAN PHOTOGRAPH
CORPORATION, in driving the automobile
at the time the collision kerein involved
occurred.

(2) Whether or not FRANCES HASSE and LILLIAN
POWELL, plaintiff's decedent, were co-employees
serving the same master at the time the collision
causing the death of 1ILIIAN POWEILL occurred,
and the matter having been submitted to the Court by depositions of witnesses,
and the Court, being fully advised in the premises, finds:
1.
THAT FRANCES HASSE was, on the 17th day of March, 1939,

an employee of AMERICAN PHOTOGRAPH CORFPORATION and that at the time



and place when FRANCES HASSE and LILLIAN POWELL met their death,
FRANCES HASSE was acting as a school represenfative and as servant,
agent, and employee of AMERICAN PHOTOGRAPH CORPORATION in making
the trip to Cle x-felaud and back to Tulsa, Oklahoma, to contact the school at
Cleveland, Oklahoma, for the purpose cf obtaining a contract to take school
photographs, and, further, that she was acting within the scope of her employment,
1.

'fHAT FRANCES HASSE and LILIIAN E, POWELL were not
fellow servants, nor were they co-employees at the time and place where
the collision occurred causing the death of MRS, POWELL,

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED by the Court that this matter
be set for trial on all remaining issues on the next jury docket of this Court.

THIS Decree entered this 14th day of March, 1960,

/g/)agfg y 4

United §lates District Judge

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

BURT, SEIGEL & FRANKLIN
Attorneys for Plaintiff -

By/¥ szd&a...u E/A.-MM—“)

HUDSON, HUDSON, WHEATON & KYLE
Atforneys for Defendant

By/g/%w )f M

e e etk i s2v00 msormrp e e 1. e eve et kb s o A e et o st



GONPENY, an Gilshows Cowpevetion, and MAR 14 1960
Texas Corpovation, NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Court
riaintilits,
¥

URINED STAESS OF AMERICA and INTERATATE
COMNERUE CUIIISRION,

Dalendnits,
and

3. L. GOX & SN, TNG., PARKMILL TROCK
OPANY, J. O. (AED) WILAMYT PIVE SIRINGINO
CORPORATION,

and DUN BNOS., IN.,
Intervening Deafendants.

¥. T. Buneen, Charies §. Dudley, Nart Brows,
ond Rex M. Noldem, Oklshoma Oity, ORlshoms, for Pisiatiffs.

Robers A. Bisks, Aeting Assistant Attorney General,
and Jumes H. Purkin, Atterwey, Deperdasnt of Jwstics,
vashington, D. C., and Nobert 8. Rislay, Usited Sates
AL s Nerthern Distriet of Qiishean, ik, Olahonn,
far United States of Amarics.

Rober't ¥. Ginnane, General Counssl, and James Y.
Piper, Asaistant Jenersl Counsel, Inturstats Commrce
Commission, Neshington, D. C., for Defendant Interstate
Commeres Coummission.

-1 =

Dt Ayt M S e ek A i



Cerll V. Kretsingsr i Yom B. Evetsinger, Kansas
City, Missouri, for Intervening Defendanis.

DEPORE BRRITENDYRIN, CIROUIT JUDAK, AND NISE AND SAVAGR,
DISTRIUTY JUDGES.

PEITRNNNNIN, Clivouit Jwige.

The six plaintiffs, all certificated comman carri-
ars sutheriged by the Interstate Commaves Commissien So
perform "oilfield" trenspertaticn servise, sus o set
aside snd snjoin the safevesmmtt of & commission order
l.mtmmuumagummuumum:u
and petroisum industry. The repert of the Commisaion
is found st 78 N.C.C. M1 under the style O & R Trans-
portation Oespany, Inec., Extension « Fipe. We have
Jurisdiation under 28 9.5.C. § 3335 and heariog by a
three-Judge distrist court is reguired by 28 U.3.C.

§ 233s. .
In 1986 the Cosmissien dosfded the Nerser onse
invelving 31 extension appliisstions of “ofifield" carvi-
ore lor sutiwrity o pevfors operatisns not clsarly within
the soope of eutstanding sertificatss issued to them, The
Usmnission decided wpon o wnifoom commdity Jeserdption
to perwit the spplicents “to provids a ssmplets wervies

1

Soms of the sertificates autiweised the performanes of
’mmuunuhnmmm.-

s TH B.C.C. 459,

ot e oot 2 o e — - = e ey i o o e e o



to these in the [aature)l gas snd petraioun) tmw.'a
Swsl desoriptioh resd thue:

*eow (1) sashinery, squipment,
saterialy, and suppliss veed in, or In
sonnestion with, the dimsswery, develep-
ment, produstion, refining, sesulisture,
Prosessing, storage, Wrwnsaission, end
distritution of satural gas snd petrolisum
and their pradusts amd byproducts, and
(2) mashinery, materinls, equipment, and
spplies used in, or fth conmeetion with
the senstruction, speretion, repair, ser-
vieing, saintensuse, snd Simentliog of
ipeiines, insludiag the stringing and
pleking up thersof, smespl the stringing
or picking up of pips in sonnection with
iR pipelines.” TH N.C.E. AN,

Now eartifiesies ssatuintng this deseription were
issned %o the pASINGIfTs, who, in 1957, filed applica-
tiens with the Cesmission fer sukhority to tramspers
“pive, pipeline naterial, aashinery, sni equipment,
snotdentnl hmmna‘:m@:ﬁ.m
or dimmntling of pipelises” for the puryose of removing
All doudt as to thelr right to handle scumodities for

3
y TV 0.0, Nop, ke,

In soms instanses theare were Lmmaterisl devistions
foom this lLengusge.

m3-



mtmmmmwmimmnm
and that if they @14 net, publis sonvenienes snd ne-
MWWMMWMIMW.

_ MWMMGWI’MMW
autherity under their presest certificatss to parfers
mmawmmmtmummuh
umm:mmwmumam.5

The piaintiffs mow attack the fires of these
mm.mmmmtm.ommm«m
tion, sontained in their certifiestes, by 1te clauss
(2) gave them the right to perform the servises thare
mentioned for all shippers and not sclely for shippers
in the oil snd gas industry. They say that the deserip-
tmuom,w,mm:wumm
vecause clause (1) is limited specifically to serviases

[
he Commission made thewss Findlaypei

“ye find that spplisanty are entitlied, under thely
mm.mmMMﬂMaﬂmu
in socerdenes with pert (2) of Sis se-esiled Nureer
description, to tranuport muehiowry, misrials, seip-
m.mmwu,«m»mn&m
construction, operatien, wepalir, servising, it
ance, and dismentling of pipelisss, inelniing the
-m.mmmmr.mmum~ _
1ines used for the tranemission of uaturel gas, petre-
leum, or their predwsts sol Wyprodustis, subjest to any
other sxisting iimitatsions or excaptisne.

e further find that applisants have failed to
umtamttﬂMuNMMnm
mmwmnmmnwam;mms
the spplications should ¥e demisd.” fee 78 N.0.0. ¥53.

-l -



mmucmumummmummmm
mmumumwu‘m»mtmu—
tion 1s found in clsuse (2). From this premise they
srgue that the aotiom of the Cemmiusion in limiting
their certifiestes to servisss perffovmed for the oil
mmmmnmcmurmmmnﬁ
the provisions of ¥ U.3.0. § 312(n) requiring notice
and hesring before the suspension, changs or revosstion
of » saptiliente,

The issus presented is whsthor the dommission setish
is & construstion of the scope of & permit or B change o
reveuation of & permit. If it is in the first category
the rule applies that the commtruction by the Commission
ofﬁcm‘f&“pﬁttﬁnsa“hmwwm
courts uRless slearly erronecus.

™e restristive langpuage of olause (1) indieates
an intemt to liwmit the authority to services perfurwed
by the ol and gAS industry. The question is whether
the genevality of (2) defeats that intent. The Comslasion
neld that it was “warrsnted in looking hehing the certifi-
ontes Lasued to determine the scope of * * ¢ autheprity.”
xemmmmam?mmmmh

4
Andrew §. Nelson, Ine., v. United States, 1595 V.48. 554,
558; Seott Truck Lime, Doc.., v. United Statws, 163 P,

7 Bupp. 138, 130G,

Seversl of these plxintiffs were partise to the Neross
oane.
- 5 -



*ne Mercer cane made ne sttempt to comsider or descride
msmamwmmmumummm.
indussry .

_ with vefevence %o the Marwer deseription the Com-
nmum,uuumumcmmm. that the
mtaummummwuﬁmnzmm
mmmmzummmm.mtmmmm
sush suthority would previde ssrvice to others net eugaged
umuzmmmm.g' ™is settled administrative
tnterpretation is entitled to great nwt.m o cegent
-mmmmnmmmmuu
interpretation,

¥e agree with the Commission thet slause (8) o
the Nereer deseription must de rend with clause {1), 1=

5

¥

mtmm m. and the intent of,
desaviption thave shs report in Nevesr said:
t saems Wt !mtm,
%0 vemsve doubt and confuinion on the part of
capriers, shippers, centesters, snd othars in
= potreloun Sndastry, to adopt 2

wnifern sowmodity Seseriptim snd daseription of

: suiderised, whish will be suseeptibis of

imterpretation by the ssrwiers, shippers, or othew
interested partias, amd enshis the cerriars SO
& somplete servise to shose in the industey.
of sxtierity havein atepted is Jesigned
mumtt." ™™ N.8.C. Sha.

1@“ ﬁ.ﬁ.ﬂ. mo
Poderal Trads Comdssisn v. Naniel Brothers, Ine.,
39 9.8. 5, ;mmnm-n.m
Aswocintionn, Ims., 310 U.B. 534, 505; United Stutes
v.MMM“m Twmiee Reilrosd Ce.,
200 v.8. ), 13.

¥

FIRTRE
i
i
E.

;

E
t



liwited to the o1l and gus industey, and doss oot
sover tha movemsnt of any commiities sxcept when
mmummufmtmamwm
naturel gas and petreleum fndwatry. BSush holding
ormmmu;nmmmmwmnagn
whiish the plaintiffs Wad under thelr certifisetes,
and was ot arbityary, vaprisious, or clewrly srron-
acus,

As the setion of the Cosmiaxion was the Lntarpre-
tation of the sesps of permits whinh it had grented,
1t 1is UANGeESRAry %o sonsider the claim that the pre~
osdure required by 49 U.8.C. § 318(a) relsting to the
suspansion, changs or revoeAtion ¢ a certificate was
aot followed. Xn passimg it should be neted that thess
prosesiings were instituted by the plaintiffs and that
full hesring was grented. Relianes on ¥atson Nrea.
Transportation Co. v. United States, 132 F.Bupp. 905,
affiveed 350 G.5. 927, 1 meplacas, There At wss
wmtmmmuu;;mmmmmwm
ot take At samy without notice and hearing. Hers the
authority clatmed was never granted, There sannct b
& changs or vevosation of that which was not granted.

¥
Wilere v, United Akates, 133 Y.lupp. IT0, BY5;
Mlone Preight Lines, Ine., ¥. United States,
107 ».8wmpp. ﬂ‘. 951, afPiresd s 9.8, 985,

-7 -




®iis opinion sufficiently states the findings
of fact and conclusions of law of the oourt. The
tngunotion 1s denied and the sase dismissed.

" pATED st Tulss, Giishems, this /%7 dsy of
mareh, A. D. 1960,

Jean S. Breitenstein

.'-‘"J..:;. .... e .,'..‘I‘. - , . :
Bnited Btates Court of Appesis

et

aE

ol e AR T e



UNITED STAYES DISTRICT COURT POR WE
WORTHERN DISYREQT OF OXLARGMA

United States of Awerics, ;
_ Plaintife, ;
s, . ; Givil Mo, L798

) FILED
Radnlph Amon Wilaon, )

Detentast. ) MAR 14 1960

NOELE C. HOOD
JUDGXEKT Clerk, U. S. District Court

n thie s ¥ day of Mareh 1960, the sbove-entitled actien ceming
on for hearing, the plain$iff, appearing by Perry A. Kvehn, Asaistant U. S.
Atborney for the Ferthern Diwtrict of Oklabsza, and the defendunt sppearing
not, the Uewrt finde that defendant was duly ssrvod vith swamons herein mere
then 20 days prier to this date, and having failed to appesr, or answer, is
and should be adjudgad in default,

The Gowrt Derther finde that all allegations of plaintiffts eem-
pledzt are true; that defendant is indehted to plalntiff in the amcunt of
$785.59, plus interest, after allowance of all jJust credits and set~offsj
that & balanve remsins of $785.59, plus interest of $99.16, pilns interast
at the rate of faur per cent (LS) per sunun from the date of judgment on
the prineipal swm of $785.59, until paid.

The Cowrt further finds that 3:hi;xt&ﬂ lsas £iled hereln an affl-
davit thating that defandant Ls not in the military, or naval, service of
the United States, and is not an infant, or an insompetent, which is found
%o ba true.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDRRED, ADJUDGED, AWD DHGREED by the Cewrt that
thin plaintiff have judgment against the defandant, Rwdolph Amon Wilsen,
for the swn of $785.59, plus interest of $95.16, plms interest at the rate
of fewr per oent (i%) per anmws from the date of Judgment an the prinsipad
sum of $TH5.59, wutdl paid, and for cosis of this astion,

/& @Dg @ A

o e . A A e s B



UNITED S7ATES DISTRIOY COURT PUR THE
HORTHERN DIATRICT OF GXKLABIMNA

United States of Amsrica,

Plaintife,
ve. avir ¥e. k798 FILE D

)

)

Budalgh. bnen Wideon, ; MAR 14 1960
)

NOELE . HOND
Clerk, U. 8, District Court

AFFIDAVIT

Peryy A. Krohn, of lawful age, being first duly sworn wpom his
ozth, deposas and exym

That he is ons of the attornays for this plaintiff, and that
tha defendant is not in the military, or navel, service of the United
States, and is neither an infmmt, nor an inoompetent.

L S
é/ﬁ‘ é}é i i /‘)/ e /; 0}
Auuh;lt U. 5. Abtornay

Subscorided and sworn to bafere me thiv Ilth day f March 1960.

(8 BT szt

W’meli% 7196 ¥



UNTTED STATSS DISTMICY COURT FOR THE
HORTHERY DLSYRYCY OF OKLAHOMA

Ynited Btates of Ameriocs,

)
)
Plaintify, ;
va. % (ivil ¥o. kBOE
y .
Geotl B, Herrisom, ; FILED
Dafendant. )
MAR 14 1950
; NOBLE C. HOMD
-—--—Eu—-ﬁw UphgHEN? Clerlz, Ul 8. Disirice Court

on Wids /%% day of Nareh 1960, the sbove-satitied sotion ooming
on for hearing, ths plsintdff, sppearing by Perry A. Xremn, Assistamd U. 3.
Attarmay for the Northarn Distrist of (Mlahoms, anl the defendant appearing
not, the Osurt finds that defendant was &uly served with simmans herelin more
mmmmwmmuu.wmtmauw.mm,u
and shonld be adjndged in defauit.

Tha Geurt farther finds that all sllsgatiens of plaiatdff's com
plaint sre trwe; that defendant is indebted to plaintiff inm the amount of
$1,510.60, plus Anterest, after allowsnos of a1l Jast oredits and swi-offs;
that & balames remaing of $1,810.69, plus interest of $351.66, plus intevest
At the rats of six per gsent (65) per mammm from the date of Juwipsent on the
total mmocunt of §2,162,35, until paid. .

The Cewrt Surther fimis that platatiff has filed hevein en affi-
davit stating thet defendant 1¢ wob in the militery, or nawl, wervice of
the United States, and is mot an infent, or sn irgoepetant, whish is found
to be troe.

THRREFORE, IT I3 ORDENZD, ADJURGED, m;WWNMth
this plxintiff hawe Judgment against the defendant, Ceoll B. Earrisen, for
the swe of $1,810.69, plus imterest of $351.66, plus saddivional interest st
the rate of six per cent (6%) from date of jedgmnt cn the total mmomnt of
$2,162,35, until paid, and for the costs of this sotion,

s

e i e e A et e+ eyl S

A ————



URITHD STATRS DISTRICT COURT FOIL THE
RORTHERN DISTHICY OF OELAHOMA

United States of Americs, %
Platntifr, )
v. | % otvil ¥o. 4805 | L E D
Cacil B. m‘ oy g MAR 14 1960
Defendant. }

NOBLE HOOD
Clerk, U. 5. District ‘Crurt

AFFIDAVIY

Perry A. Erokn, of lawful age, being first duly sworn upon his
oath, deposes and saysi

hat he i3 ons of the atterneys fer this plainmtiff, snd thst
the defendant is not in the military, or naval, service of the United
States, and iz neither an infanmb, ner an incompetunt.

. .*_'? ) P ) an
G e ” Sl

L a
Aswigtant U, 8. Attorney

Subseribed and sworn to hefore me this 1lth day of Mareh 1960.

My commissien mwus%. 7/9¢¢

b e B g TR -+ = e s pre s A






VETIED STAYER DIMUKITY GOUWNT POR THE
SOREEEEW DEISTRIST OF (KLABOMA
Walted States of America,
Fialnbife,
ve. _ Civil Action No. WE9T
991.51 Acres of Nore or Less, ; F\L’.ED

Bituste in Rogers snd Jousta Counties,
Slalons, and Henird 0. Andreve, ot

sl, sod Uskuown Gwners, MAR a1 1960
Defandants. '
, HOOD
NOBLE 5 trict Cour®

ig!ﬁ!ﬂ!! Clerk,U.S.'D'iB

L T A e

Pats omuae cmoes op for disposition on the stipyiation of the partios
on this _2[_?:{@3 of _W__, 1960, The Gourt, baviug bews sdvised
by Bubert A. Mericow, Assistant United Btutes Abterney, for the Horthern
Bistrict of @klshooa, finds that:

I

his Judgweat ayplies only te Tracts Nos. 3-1038 snd J-10358.

1T

he Oourt bas Juriséiotion of the parties svd the subject matter
of this astien.

I

Service of Drocess has besn parfected e provided by kule Tik of
tive Pederal Rules of Civil Proosdure on all parties dafandsnt io this csuse
vho are interested in these trmsts. i

™

The Acts of Congress, set cut in Parughph 2 of the Oorplaint filed
harein, give the United Grates of Amwerice the right, power, and sutherity So
aonden for public use, thess traots 88 they avs deseribed in Bchedule "A"
stisshed to such Cooplaint. Pursusat therste, on May R9, 1959, the United
States of Amarica has filed its Peclarstien of Salking of such dascribed traate,
snd titls thereto should be vasted in thw United States of Amsrics.

. v

On May 29, 1959, thars wvas deposited in the Registry of this Courd
as estimated compensation for the taking of thess tracts the sum of §7,6875.00,
and §7,6@5.00 6T this deposit hes been disbursed to the lendowners entitled

thersto.



v
On the date of filing of the Doclarstion of Taking in this
cane, $itls to the sstates taken in the aspiioned trmcts wes vesisd in
E. A, 8loctar and Lana Blocter, his wife, and such parties being the
owners of the sstates taken in thase tracts, mre sutiiled to receive the
Just companaaticn therafor.
vix
A Bitpulation as to Just Compsusation sxwented by the sbove
naned defendants and the tnited Btates of Americe was filed herein cn
Maroh 7, 1950, whereby the partiss agreed that the sum of §7,625.00, plue
title to sll improvements situsted on Tract Bo. J-1032, sbell be Just
coupansstion for all of thelr interest in the estate, ss deserided in the
Peclaerstion of Taking, taken by the Government in these trecte, and such
stipulation should be approved.
YILX
It Is Yherefore ONERED, ADJUNHED, AND DIECREED that the United
Btates of Awerics has the right, power and suthority to condemn for publle
une, Praats Nos. J-1032 snd J-1035K, described in fobadule "A" attached
0 the Gompisint and Dealarstion of Taking filed herein, snd such tractis
(with the sxesption noked in paragraph IX belew) to the extent of the
sstaten indioated and for thw uses and purposas desoribed in the Declarstion
of Taking filed hevein, sre condmmned and title tharetc is vested in the
United Btates of Awerios, sud all dafendnnts herein and &1l other psrsons
interested in such described estets in such iractsare ferever barred fiom
agperting any cladm thareto.
X
It Xs Further OREENED, ADNUDGED AND DEONIED that the right to just
coupsnsaticn fer the esintes taken harein in such ‘irmobs is vested in E. 4.
Bioeter and Lens Mlocter, his wifa. Yhe stipulstion as te just compensstion
for the estabe talen 4o the subject trects, referresd te in peregreph VI
herein L5 hereby confirmed; all Lagrovesents situsted vpon Trect No. J-103R
are aioluded from ihe taking hareing- titie thersto remains vestad in the
dsfandant landowners or their assigus; and the ewaid therein Itxed is sdophed
as Just compensstioh for the estate condemned in such tracts.

Y
Aspistant United States Attorney

o e e b g ot




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURTI FOR THE
NVRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAROMA
United Stetes of Americs,
Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTIOR MO, @;
ve.
591.01 Acres of Land, More or Less, K . F l L E D

Situste in Nowata and Rogers Counties,
Oklahoma, and Vaeldo Ellison, et sal,

and Unknown Owners, MAR 25 1960
Defendants.
.\ NOBLE C. HOOD
Jup E MENT Clerl;, U. &, District et

As to Tracts Nos. B-2u48 end D-416

On February 15 and 16, 1960, this cause, as to Tracts Nos. 3-2L8
and D-416, came on for jury trisl at Tulsa, ®klaboma, before the Honorable
Royce H. Bavege, Judge of the United Stutes District Court for
the Northern Dietrict of Oklahome. The plaintiff, United States of America,
appeared by Robert 5. Rizley, United States Attorney, and Hubert A. Marlow,
Assistant United States Attorney, for the Northera District of Oklahoma.
The defendant owners of Tracts Nos. B-248 ard D-416, eppeared by their
attorney, Mr. Jemes C. Hawill.

A jury was impaneled and aworn, opening statewents were made,
evidence was introduced by both sides, final argunenis were made, and the
Court instructed the Jury. Whereupon the Jury retired for deliberation,
and on February 17, 1960, returned its 'rer&;.ct awarding just compensation
as follows:

Tract B-2i8
Surface Lk, 200,00
Minerals $ 550.00
Tract D-k1L6
Burface $38,000,00
Minerals $ 1,250,00
Thereupon the Court finds:

I _ ' -

This judgment applies only to Tracts Nce. B-248 and D-L16.

o vt etmam v st Bl T — e s vt i ey Rt £



1r
The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action.
I1
Service of process has been perfected either peraonally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule 71A of the Pederal Rules of Civil
Procedurd onh all parties defendapt in tbis cause vho are interested in
these Tracts Nos. B-248 and D-416. |
Iy
The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2. of the Complaint
filed herein give the United States of America the right, pover, and
authority to condemn for public use the land described as Tracts Nos. B-248
and D-U16 in Schedule A attached to such Cowplaint.. Pursuant thereto,
on December B, 1958, the United Etates of Americe has filed its Declaration
of Taking of such described land, snd title theret:o amhould be vegted in the
Uhited States of America.
v
On December 8, 1958, there was deposited in the Regletry of this
Court as estimated ccmpensat.xoﬁ for the taking of Tracte Nos. B-248 and
D-hl6, certain sums of money and certain portiocns of these deposits have
peen disbursed to the owners &ntitled thereto, as shown in parsgreph XITX
helow. -
vI
The verdict of the jury should be approved.
VIiI
Certain deficiencies exist between the smounts deposited as
estimated compensation and the amounts fixed by the Jury verdict as just
ccapensation. These deficiencies are eot cut in paragraph XIIT below,
VIiI
The persons pamed in paragrapn XIXI are found by the Court to
be the only defendants msserting any interest in the estates condemned
herein, all other defendante having either disclaimed or defaulited; the
named defendants are the owners of the respective tracte as desigoated,

and as such, are entitled to distribution of Just compensation therefor.

2

o e e e n N B e R BT =i P



IX

The United States of America snd thé defendant, Marshell Moore,
have stipulated herein, on Januery 20, 1959, as to Tract No. B-248, that
the improvements on. such tract should be excluded from the taking in thie
case and shoula be removed by the lapdowner, in cousideration for which
the final awaerd of Just compensation shbuld‘be reduced by the amount of
the salvage value of such improvements, to-wit: $310.00. Buch stipulation
should be approved. N -

X

The United States of America and the defendants, J. Frank Hall
and Anna F. Hell, have stipulated herein, on Januery 6, 1959, &s to Tract
No. D-L16, that the improvements on such tract should be excluded from the
taking in this case and should be removed by the landowners in consideration
for which the final award of Just compensaticn should be reduced by the
amount of the salvage value of such improvements, to-wit: $1,125.00s Such
stipulation should be approved.

a

It Is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
Stetes of America has the right, power and suthority to condemn for
public use, Tracts Nos. B-248 and D-L1&, as such tracts ere degcribed in
Schedule A attached to the Complaint and Decltaration of Taking filed herein,
and such tractg, to the extent of the estate indicated herein, asre con-
demned (subject to the modiflication noted in paragraph XIT below), and
title thereto is vested in the United States of Awerica, and all defendants
herein and all other perscns interested in such tracts are forever barred
from asserting any ciaim thereto.

XI1

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECFEED that the stipulatiouns
a8 to exclusion of improvements referred to in psragreph IX and X are
confirmed and such improvements are excluded from the taking herein
and title thereto remaine vested as before this action.

XI1X
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECFEED that the right to

Just compensatiocn for the respective estates taken herein is vested in

3



the defendants whose pames appear below in this parasgraph; the jury's
verdict is confirmed and the sums fixed therein are adopted as just com-
pensatiocn for each tract as set out in the following schedule:
Treet B-248
Ownera:
Surface: Marshall Moore

Minerals: 1/2 by Commissioners of the Land Office
of the State of Oklehoma

1/2 by Marshall Moore

Compensation fixed by Jury Verdict:

Surface: T $  $1h,200.00
Minerals: o 550.00
Total $14,750.00

Lese Salvege Value of Improvemente Reserved: 310.00

Net Compensation approved by Court: $14, 440,00
Depoeited ag Estimeted Compensation: 13,220.00
Deposit Deficiency: § 1,820,00

DISTRIBUTION AND DISBURSAL OF AWARD

Marshall Moore Award:

Surface: $14,200.00
Minerals: ({1/2 interest) 275.00
Total by Jury Verdict: $1L,475.00
Less Salvage Value of Thprovebents! 310.00
Total Moore award epproved by Court: $14,165.00

Disbursed to:
Marshall Moore: $11,495.57
Comrissioners of the

Land Office on their
Mortgage on Surface:_ 1,304.43

Total £00.00

Balance due on Marshall Moore: 1 00

Yol ssloners of the Land Office of Stale of Oklahoma Award:

Minersls cnly, (1/2 interest) $ _2715.00
Disbursed to Commissioners of lLand Office
for Minerals: — %1000
Balance due Commissiocnemsof the Land
Office of the State of Oklahowa: 165,00
josm———

o e e ol il o e e e e vk 1



Tract D-M16
Owners: J. Frank Hell and Anna F. Hall

Compensation fixed by Jury Verdict:

Surface: $38,000.00
Mine;-als: $.1,250.00
Total $39,250.00
Less Sslvage Value of Improvements Reserved: § 1,125,00
Net pompensation Approved by Court: $38,125.00
Depoeited as Estimated Compensation: §3§ﬁ§00='00
Deposit Deficiency: $ 2,625.00

DISTRIBUTION AND DISBUREAL OF AWARD

Net Ball sward spproved by Gouy: $36,125.00
Disburged tot

J. Frank Ball and Anna F. Hall: 1 00
Balance due to J. Frank Hall and Anns F. Hall: g g 2 Egg.oo
XIv

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED: AND DECREED, that the plaintiff,
United States of Americam, shall pay into the Registry of this Court for
the beneflt of the named landowners the defielency smounts shown in
paragraph XIII, together with interest thereon at the rate of 6% per
anmun from December 8, 1958, until the date of deposit of such deficlency
swounts into the Registry of this Court. Ul;::n depusit of such deficiency
smounts, together with interest, the cllerk of the Court shell distribute to
the owners of these tracts the balances due plus thelr respective porticns

of the interest on the deposit of deficlencies.

UNT
APPROVED:

Ot g

Assistant United Btates Attorney

e e e A A e et s



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

HORTHEERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americs,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO, 4610
V8. F: . -
1,402.07 Acres of Land, More cr Less; ’ ILED
Situate in Nowats and Rogers Counties,

Oklahoma, and George Rott, et al
and Unknown Owners, ’ ’ MAR 25 1960

Defendants. NOBLE C. HOOD
Clecl:;, U. S, District Conrt

As to Tracts Nos. D-423 and J-1021

On Februsry 15 and 16, 1960, this cause, as to Tracts Nos.
D-423 end J-1021, came on for Jjury trial at Tulse, Oklshoma, before the.
Honorable Royce H. Savege, Judge of the United States District Court for.
the Northern District of Oklshoma. The plaintiff, United States of America,
appeared by Robert S. Rizley, United States Attorney, and Hubert A. Marlow,
Assistant United States Attorney, for the Northern District of Oklehoma.
The defendant owners of Tracts Nos. D-k23 and J-1021 appeared by their
attorney, Mr. Jomes C. Hamill.

A jury was impeneled and sworn, opening statements were made,
evidence was introduced by both gides, final arguments were made, snd
the Court instructed the jury. Whereupon the jury retired for deliberation,
and on February 17, 1960 returned its verdict awarding just compensation as
follows:

Tract No. D-423 - Fott 'fract
Surface: $110,500.00
Tract No. J-102]1 - Heaps Tract
Surface: $ 5,600.00
Thereupon the Court finds:
I

This judgment spplies only to the surfece estates in Tracts

Nos; D-h23 and J-1021,
Ir
The Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the bubject

matter of this action.




III
Service of process has been perfected elther personally or by
publication notice es priévided by Rule 71A cf the Federsl Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
these tracts.: V
Iv
The Acts of Congrésh set out in peragraph 2. of the Complaint
filed herein give the United Btates of America the right, power, and
authority to condemn for pu%iié use the land described as Tracts Nos.
D-423 and J-1021 in Schedule A attached to such Complaint. Pursuant there-
to, on December 19, 1958, the snited States of America has filed its
Declaration of Teking of such described land, and title thereto should be
vested in the United States of America.
v
On December 19, 1958, there was depesited in the
Registry of this Court as estimated coppensation for the teking of Tracts
Nos. D-423 and J-1021, certain sums of money as set out in paragraph XII
below. Portiens of these deposite heve been disbursed to the owners en-
titled thereto.
Vi
The verdict of the jJury should be approved.
Vil
Certain deficiencies exist between the amounts depogited as
estimated compensation and the amounte fixed by the Jury verdict as Just
compensation. These deficiencies are met cut in Paragraph ‘XII below.
VIII
The persone named in paragraph XIlare found by the Court to be
the only defendsnts asserting any inteirest in the estates condemned herein,
all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted; the named
defendsnts are the owners of the respective tracts as designated, end as
such, are entitled to distribution of just compesnsaticn therefor.

IX i
REPTE R E

SRR g

I o py
ke b
The United States of America spd the A¢féridanti,’ George
e o aves 04‘ %"qg%'&'ﬁ s Georg
Mrs. George Rott, have wtipuldted herein, &8 to Tract No. D-k23, that the

2




improvements on such trsct should be excluded frot the taking in this
cagse and should be removed by the landowners, in consideration for which
the Tinal sward of just compensation should be reduced by the amount of the
salvage velue of such improvements, to-wit: $950:00. BSuch stipulstion
ghould be approved.
| X

It is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUIXED, AND DECREED, that the
United Btates of Americe has the right, power and suthority to condemn
_ for public use, Tracts Nos. D-423 apd J-1021, as such tracts are des_gribed
in Sched.ulé A attached to the Complaint and Declaraticn of Teking filed
herein, and the surface estate in such tracts, to the extent of the estate
indicated and for the uses and purposes described in the Declaration of
Taking filed herein, are condemned (sub,}ect to the modification noted in
paragraph XI below) and title thereto is vested in the United States of
America, and all defendants herein and all other persons interested in
such tracts are forever barred fror asserting any claim thereto.

Xx

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGHED, AND DECREED that the stipulation
a5 to exclusion of improvements, referred to in paragraph IX herein, is
confirmed and such improvements are excluded from the teking herein and
title thereto remains vested as before this action.

X1

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED, that the right
to just compensation for the respective estates taken herein is vested
in the defendants whose names appear below in this paragraph, the Jury's
verdict i1s hereby confirmed and the sums therein fixed asre adopted as
Just compensation for each tract as set out in the following schedule:

TRACT NO. D-423

Landowners: George Rott and Mrs. George Rott,
Fred Rott, George Rott, Jr.

Compeneation fixed by Jury Verdit:
Surface Only: $110,500.00

Less Salvage Value of improvements reserved: 2;0.00
Net compensation approved by Couri 109,550.00
Deposited aes estimated compensation

for Surface: 100, 000,00

Deposit Deficiency: Q.00



Distrivution and Disbursal of Award

Net awerd approved by Court $109,550.00
Disbursed to: George Rott and

Mrs. George Rott 99,050,060
Balance due to landowners $ 10,500,00

TRACT NO, J-1021

landowners: George W. Heape, and Effle May
Heape, his wife

Compensation fixed by Jury Verdict, and
approved by Court:

Surface only!: $ 5,600.00
Deposited as estimated compensation
for Surface: $ 4,760.00
Deposit deficiency and bajance due to
George W. Heape and Effie May Heape!: 840,00
XIII

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that the plaintiff,
United States of America, shell pay intio the Reglstry of this Court for
the benefit of the named landowners the deficlency amounte shown in
paragraph XII, together with interest thereon at the rate of 6% per annum
from December 19, 1958, until the date of deposi®t of such deficiency
amounts, together with interest, the Clerk of the Court shall distribute
to the owners of these tracts the balances due, plus thelr respective

portion of the interest on the deposit defigiencies.

;% /z/ .
UNY STATES DISTRICT

APPROVED:

Lo O P it

orney for Landowners

Assistant United States Attormey




dp
PRi%

: DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

Berdha Huxley,

8. | No, 4T@5-Civil |
FILLED

MAR 25 1960

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 5. District Court

on this _zngm of Mareh, 1960, upon the written
stipulation of thw parties for a dismissal of thwe action
with prejudice, it is heyeby ordeved that the aotion be,
and the same hoyeby is, dismissed with prejudice to the
Gringing of any further sction,




IN THE UNITED STATES DIETRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

THE GHEROKEE LABORATORIES, INC, )
Plaintiff, ;
-y ’ 2 NO,; 4772 CIVIL
UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYDS, LONDON, ; F l L E D
Defendant, )
MAR 29 1360

ORDER OVERRULING MOTION FOR
NEW TRIAL AND JUDGMENT NOBLE C. HOOD

Cleck, U. 8, Disgric et

Now on this ‘ZLday of March, 1960, came on for hearing
defendant's Motion for New Trial and Motion for Judgment Notwith-
standing the Verdict, The parties appearing by counsel and the matters
being presented to the Court, the Court being fully advised in the
premises, finds that the Motion of the defendant should be overruled
and exceptions allowed to the defendant.

WHEREFORE, premises considered, the Court overrules
the defendant's Motion for New Trial and Motion for Judgment Nothwith-
standing the Verdict,

WHEREFORE, the Court renders judgment in accordance
with the verdict of the jury which was d‘irecwd by the Court at the
conclusion of defendant's evidence, the defendant having proceeded with
the burden of proof as requested by the Court.

WHEREFORE, judgment in the sum of $89, 400,00 is
rendered aguinet the defendant and in favor of the plaintiff, such judg-
ment to bear interest at the rate of six percent (6%) per annum from the
date of judgment, February 16, 1960, to which ruling of the Court defen~

dant excepted and exceptions were sllowed and defendant gave notice of



intention to appsal to the United States Ceurt of Appeals and requested
Supersndeas Bond be fixed which the Court flwed in the amount of
$9%,060. 00, and allowed defendant twency {30} days from this date

to file the Supsrsedeas Bond.

APPROVED:
I

i

c-——-—-_-;_./
:‘Aﬂﬂm:'y: ,fw gcfuhw

o v e e emmbs ek T Pt




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR THE RORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAECMA

AMBRICAN RELIABLE INSURANCE COMPANY,
a corporation,

Platntift,
cVS-

NO. CIVIL- & 8 1 6
‘l Lﬁ m ‘Lﬂ ml !c ‘ m’ l’ :

L e L W

JRN B, REOIOLYS s.z..mm /ol TE™
TAAWED TORIRAGE MMBETY e28 FILED
FARKERS INBUDANCE GROUP, o wrporutton,
Defendsnts. APR ~4 1980
clNOBI..E C. HOOD
DIBMISSAL erk, U, 8. District Cour?

Thies matter coming on for heeriag at pretrial conference on this
28th day of March, 1960, and plaiatiff, and esch of the defmsndants, appear-
ing by counsel, the Court after heering argumnt of couunsel, FIEDS:

1. That the alleged jurisdiction ln this cese is based upon
diversity of c¢itizenship and the cortroversy in excess of $10,000.00) thet
plaintiff has brought suit for & declaratory Juigsent on su iasursnce policy
vith & fage smount of $14,500,00; that thersaufter defeadents, W. L. Oller
-and Alta Ollar, filed their ccunter-claim seeling 2 money Judgment in the
sun of $9,750.00 as the amount of loas resulting under sald poliey,

2. That the real amount in centroversy in thie ¢ase, 1s the
amount of the counter-cleim fllad by the defendants, W. L. Oller and Alta
Oller; that said defendauts do anot nov and have not st any time previocusly
elaloed an emouat in excess of $10,000.00 to be owing by the plaiotiff under
its poliey herein.

3. That this Oourt, thersfors, is without jurisdietion in this
IT IS TERRXPORE CRIWRED, that this Court 1s witbout jurisdiction

asd that therefore plaintiff's action be, scd it is heredy disnissed st
plaintiff's oosts.

o e meiapt e Mo SRASL 1% 7 B e R



UNTTRD SLATRS JERTRICT OOURT FOR TRE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Ualted States of Americs, )
Patatere, )
e, } Civil No.A841
T. ¥. Terrell, g F[LED
' Dufendant.
APR -6 1360

NOBLE C. HOQOD
Clerk, U. 8, District Court

ROW on %ids 6‘&!& day of April, 1960, the sbove metter comes on for
hearing upon the appliostion of the piaintiff ‘o dismiss this owuse and the
court badng duly and fully sdvieed in the premises finds that the sawe abould
be dlemissed with prejudice. '

IT 15 TEEREFORE CRIMRED, ADJUDSED AND DECREED by the court that the
shova cmise be, and the same is berehy dlamissed with prejudice.




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT F(R THE
NORTBERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
{Inited Btateg of America, .
Flaintiff, Civil Action No. k603
V8. )
591.01 Acres of land, More or Less, F 1 ‘;E D

Situste in Nowata and Rogers Counties,
Oklahoma, and Veldo Ellison, et al,

and Unknown Owners, NJR . 1950
Pefendants. oD _,] M
JUDGMENT NOBLEgkﬂO
=EEESSS Cleck, U &

As to Tracts Nos. B-229, B-234, D-k22
D-427, XK-1111, K-1183, and X-1103

I
This matter coming on for disposition thie _lﬁgday of April,
1960, and the Flaintiff, ¥nited States of America, belng represented by
Bubert A. Marlow, Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern District
of* Oklahoma, and the defepdants, owners of Tract No. D-427, appearing not
but all other defenddnte appearing either in person or by their attorneys
es shown by the files herejin, and the court being advised of the facte by
counsel for Plaintiff finds that:
I
This Judgment applies only to the property described in the
Complaint filed in this action, and designated therein as Tracts Noas. B-229,
B-234, D-4o2, D-427, K-1111, K-1183, eand K-1193.
Iy
The court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.
v
Service of Process has been perfected either personslly or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all partiee defendent in this cause who are interested in the
tracts named in paragraph II sbove,
v
The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
glve the United States of Americe the right, power, and authority to condemn
for public use the lend described in parsgraph II herein,
Pursuant thereto, on December 8, 19%3, the United States of America
has filed its Declaration of Taking of such described property avd title there-

to should be vested in the United States of Americs.



VI
¢n December 8, 1958 there was deposited in the Registry of this
court as estimated coampensation for the taking of certain estates in the
tracts named in paragraph II herein, certain sums of money, and certain
portions of these deposits have been disbursed as set out in paragrsph XITIX
below. '
VII
on the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estates
taken in the tracts named in peregraph II hereln, as such estates and
tracts sre particulerly described in the Complaint hereln, were the persons
whose names are shown in paragraph XIII below, and the interest each owner
had in the respective tracts 1s set out following his or her name. Such
named defendsnte are the only persons asserting any interest in the estates
taken in such tracts, all other persons heving either disclaimed or de-
faulted, and such named defendants are entitled to receive the Just compensa-
tion for the estates taken in these tracts.
VIII
The owners of Tracts Nos. D-h27, K-1111 and K-1183, have each and
all executed, with the United Statee of America, contracts of (ption for the
Purchase of Land, as alleged in the cowmplsint herein, wherein they have
agreed that just coﬁpenaation for the egtates condemned irn such tracts is In
the amounts shown as compensation in paragraph XTIT herein and euch options
should be approved.
X
The owners of Tracts Nos. B-23% and K-1193, end the United States
of America have executed and filed herein stipulations wherejin the parties
bave agreed that just compensation for the estates condemned in such tracts
ig in the amounts shown as compensation in paragraph XIII herein and the
owners of Tract No. K-1193 have further stipulated herein that the Jjust
compensation for such tract should be divided emong the cwners as set cut
in parugreph XIII herein, and such stipulﬁtious should be approved.
| X
The cwners of Tracts B-229 and D-LU22 and the United States of
America agreed at the Pre-trigsl Conference in this action that just coupenss-
tion for the estates condemned in such tracts is in the amounts shown as

compensation in paragraph XIII herein and such agreements should be approved,



b 44
It Ie Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECKEED that the United
Etates of America has the right, power, apd suthority to condemn for public
use the tracts named in paragreph II herein, as such tracts are particularly
described in the Complaint and Declerstion of Taking filed herein; and such
tracts, to the extent of the estates indicated and Tor the uses and purposes
described in such Declsrstion of Takifig, are ccndetuied and title thereto is

vested in the United States of Americd and all defehdents herein and all other

persens interegted in such-estdtes are rforever barred from-asserting any .

claim thereto.
XIx
It Is Further ORDERED, AINUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in the tracts named in
paragraph II herein were the persons whose names appear below in paragraph
XIII, and the right to just compensation for the respective estates in
these tracts is vested in the parties so named, as thelr respective interests
appear therein.
X111
It Is Further ORTERED, ADJUDGED AND DNECREED that the contracts of
Optiqn for the Purchase of Land menticned in paragraph VIII above, the
stipulations menticned in paragraph IX above-end the agresments mentioned. in
paragraph X above, are hereby confirmed and the sums therein fixed are
adopted as just compensation for the estate condemnsd in each tract as
follows: 7

Tract No. B-229

Owner: Gazelle Lane - entire interest.
Just Compensation agreed upon at pre-trial $156.00
Deposited as eatimated compensation 196.00
Disbureed per order of January 27, 1960 to:

Gazelle Lane 6.00
Tract No. B-234

Owners: Valdo Ellison and Irene Ellison, Husband
and Wife, entire interest

Just compensation agreed upon by stipulation $691.00
Deposited as estimsted compensation 691.00
Disbursed per order of March 25, 1959 to:

VYaldo Ellison and Irene Ellison 1,00



Tract No. D-422

Owner: State of Oklahoms ex rel Commissioners of the

Lend Qffice - entire interest
Just Compensation agreed upon at pre-trial $ 50.00
Deposited as estimated compensation L40.00
Tract No. D-427
* \9\0'\/
Owners: Dorothy D. Frates 1/3 interest b 4
Rex D. Frates 2/9 interest %
Virginia F. Dunn 2/9 interest w4
J. A. Frates IJI 2/9 iterest I
Just Compensation egreed upon by option $200.00
Deposited as estimated compensation $200.00

Tract No. K-1111

Owner: Grace Overfelt (Subject to 1958 ad valorem taxes)
Just Compensation agreed upon by option $900.00
Deposited as estimated compensation $900.00

Disgbursed per order of May 4, 1959 tc:

Grace Qverfelt $89:..85
County Tressgurer of
Nowata County, Okla. 8.15 $900.C0

Tract No. K-1183

Cwner: Virgie L. Lord
Just Compensation agreed upom by option &4,475.00
Deposited as eghismted compensation $4,475.00
Digbursed per order of February 6, 1959 to:
Virgie L. Lord ¥, 475,00

Tract No. K-1193

Owners: Frahk Hosbe
Ruby Arehdell
James N. Stanart
Sore Bertha Stanart
Victory Natiooal Bank, Nowata, Okls.(Mortgugee)

Jugt Compensation agree® upon by stipulation $1,900.00

Disbursed per order of Qctober 13, 1959 to:

Frank House $712.50

Ruby Arendell $712.50

James N. Stanart and

Nora Rertha Stanart 75.09_ 1, 900.00
v

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DEGREED that the Clerk of this

Court shall disburse the amounts of just compensation for tracts Nos. D-422

e amr———

S ommmt



ang D-427 tg the owners,sccording Yo thelr respective intereste therein,

as designated in paragraph XIII above.

/@4»441% o
UNITED GTATES DISTRICT
APPROVED: .

First Assiq:!:;ant United States Attorney




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

AETNA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,

)
Plaintiff, )
)
vs. )
)
LEONA HOLCOMB, ET AL, }
} Civil Action No. 3502
Defendants )
)
and ) -
) FILED
F.E, PENCE, ET AL, )
)
Intervenors. ) APR -7 1960
}

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. S District Conet
ORDER NUNC PRO TUNG

Now on this Z r"dly of (%&Qfg . 1960, this Court find upon
examination of order dated March 24,/ 1959 that it there directed the Clerk
of this Court to pay that portion of sums accrued under annunity contract No.
AN-33409 to Edward Denham, deceased, to his heirs, ne followa:

Mae Ceocilia Denham $526, 14

Mae Cecilia Denham as
guardian of Dorothy Lee
Denham, a minor $526, 11

Carolyn Denham Lumley $526. 11

This Court further finds that its prior order of December 10, 1956
recognized the parties last above named as the heirs at law of the said
Edward Denham, deceased, which decedent was one of the hephews of Rosa
B. Wright Rettenmeyer, deceased, named in the said policy above described,

Thie Court further finds that the sald policy referred to specifically
provides that in the event of the death of any of the namaed beneficiaries that
the share or portion attributable and payable to such beneficiary should go to
his or her children.

This Court further finds that ite sald order of March 24, 1939 was
therefore erronsous in requiring and direating the distribution of any of
the proceeds theretofore accrued for the benefit of the heirs of Edward
Denham, deceased, to his surviving widow, Mae Cecilia Denham and that -
in lieu thereof - such proceeds should have been distributed in accordance
with the express provisions contained in the said annuity policy.

IT 1S THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the

aaid order of this Court of March 24, 1939 be and the same ls hereby modified
and amended to provide for distribution of the proceeds of said annuity policy

¢ BB e+ e, B



of Aetna Life Insurance Company No. AN-33409 are rightiully payable to the
following persons and in the following proportions, to-wit:

Frank T. Decham $1,578. 36
George N. Denham $1, 578. 36
Clarence M, Denham %1, 578, 36
Mary Jane Hopkins $1,578. 36

Mae Cecilia Denham as

Guardian of Dorothy Loe

Denham, & minor $ 769.18
Carclyn Denham Lumley 5 T169.18

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Mae
Cecilia Denham (individually) shall account to Carclyn Denham Lumley and
Mae Cecilia Denham as Guardian of Dorothy l.es Denham, & minecr, by any
sums improperly paid to her by the Clerk of this Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that said
orders of this Court dated respectively December 10, 1956 and March 24,
1959 be and the same shall remain in full force and sffect except as the same
are herein modified and amended nunc pro tune.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Robert {I, Woolsey, Attorney
Aestna Life Insurance Company

ggg!,ﬁ . Z . -
Jobin M. Freeses, Attorney

Mue Cucilia Denham, Administratrix
of the Entate of Edward Vernon Denham,
Deceased

bt A —— g —— R ——— B - R e -



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED S5TATES
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA.

EULA SMITH,
FPlaintiff,
"
MARYLAND CASUALTY COM- NO. 4825 CIVIL
snd CONSOLIDATED UNDER: ) FILED

WRITERS, a reciprocal insuranca)
exchange,

}
)
}
}
)
)
)

APR 11 1360

Defendants,

NOBLE C. HOOD
Klerk, U. 8. District + 2wt
DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE

Comes now the plaintiff, Eula Smith, and dismisscs the
above styled and numbered action with prejudice to the bringing of a
future action, at the cost of the defendants.

Dated this 8th day of April, 1960,

Coho. Lnth

Eula Smith, Plaintiff

IT IS HEREBY ORDERELD thai the above styled and numbered
action be dismissed with prejudice to the right to bring a future action,

at the cost of the defendants, this / _day of April, 1960,

1A, S

U. 8. District Judgel/




IN THE UNITXD STATRES DISTRIUT COURT FOR THE
NOREHERN RISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

HARTPORD ACCIDENT & INDRMHITY CO.,
a corporation,

_ Plaintif?t,
ve ‘Wo. 4620 CIVIL
THE FIRST NATIONAL BANK ANP TRUST FILED
COMPANY OF TULSA, a national banlking -
ansocatation, }
Defendant. ) APR 12 9980
NOBLE C. B
JUDGMENT Clerk, U. 8. Disgc(t)goll);ﬂ

PURSUANT to the Findings cf Puct and Conclusions of
Law, and the order for Jjudgment contalned therein filed and
entered herein on April /A , 1960, it is now

ORDERED AND AINURGEDR that the plaintiff, Hartford
Acoident & Indemnlty Co, have and recover nothing from the
defendant, The Pipst National Bank and Trust Company of
Tulaa, by veason of this actlon; that this astion be and the
same 13 hereby diamissed on the mrs_.t'.s and thet said defend-
ant have and recover of and from plaintiff, its costs,

DATED this _ /7 day of April, 1960,

ed States D.‘J.sti ct Judge




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT
OF OKLAHOMA

¥, M, CAVANAUGH,

)
Complainant )
)
)
vs. }] No. 48 3 4 Civil
) : .
) FILED
HARRY 5. CONNELLY, )
Defendant }
APR 14 19680

NOBLE C. HOOD
\Chtk, U. 8. District Court

.

This cause coming on to bhe heard on this the 14’ day of

URDER CF DISEMISSAL

April, 1960, on the ltipuh.tion of the Complainant dlamissing the above

entitled cause with prejudice and on a dismissal with prejudice signed by

sald Complainant and approved by his counsel of record, and the Court

being fully advised ir the premises finds that sajd cause should be diamnissed.
IT I8, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED, ADJUDGED

AND DECREED that the above entitled cause be and the same is horeby

dismissed with prejudice. -

Unitel States District Judge
APPROVED A8 TO FORM
) — .
/._. ’Q_ L PR
Attorney for Complainant

T.Austin Gavin
913 Petroleum Bidg., Tulea, Okla.

C. i\ ﬁ—w

Attorney for Defendant
C.H. Rosenstein
Midste*+s Bullding, Tulsx, Okla.




b VN G £




duraoop hatry -

EEN E
‘was insufficient-ﬁ% coustitute a cause of action in
el

and against said

tdkons of the Pilai

due consideration of rie Court, t curt being fully

advised T IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREE{My the Court as follo

Jurisdiction of the parties and:
On,

the subject

2, The Letterfd; ! 5 &1 contract, bind-
d was also
: d~Zone Pro-
dugtion ¢ ransaction sued

on’ in thi

3. The Plain 8 evidence showed the t tles to

County Newilaxico properties, known a5 . Sullivg
exred to in maid letter agreemen
ct that such titles: were burdened;
reement, and that thersfora, theflld
with itsg Contract  and the Defen}
refore not bpimd thereby, and had]
At such defept is sufficient to
thdeQiénﬁdn&i,'irréiplcfivu of
_eétg:or“irtggﬂlaritica and irw
5. ' :

San Juan

A and Sullivan
re defective

4 certain

net profi
. able to ¢

gright to re-
ate the latier
e other pos-
tive of other

-dible titl

‘ glqadédjdﬁ

. The‘Plgint' iis not enti;led to recover frem of said Defen-

dante,

IT IS THEREFORE, R 'ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED % the Court that

at’ the cogt of tha Blainties a2% that judgmént

Defendants, o2 [
_ hmiﬁilﬂlz‘ Lot ottt et SRR
CJUDGE OF THE UNLTEDS ATES UI‘STR%,T COURT
0.k, ;

FOR THE NORTHEEN JERTRICT OF ORIAHOMA

Moste {22, FadT3 Snider & Baggett

e w

Attorneys f§r4Mar

. 0.K,

e McKnighj/Qangaway
St Do -1
" BY ,-_’. - ( s //

i Altorneys for Biil sau ghd Jack D, lodgden




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

MRS. DARLENE HUGHES,

Plaintiff,
Ve, Civil No. 4B8T4
CORPANY, a corporation, et al-, FILED
Defendants. APR 15 1960
ORDER REMANDING | NOBLE C. HOOD

Llerk, U. . District Court

The motion of plaintiff to remand this suilt to the
Superior Court of Creek County, Bristow, Oklahomz, came on
for hearing before the court, the Honorable Hoyce H, Savage
presiding, on this 15th day of April, 1960, pursuant to
regular setting and notlice to parties, and the Court having
heard the argument of ocounsel, and being fully advised, upon
consideration entered &n order remsnding the cause to the
Superlor Court of Creek County, State of (klahoma, Bristow,

IT IS ORDERED AND ADJUDOED that the motion of plaintiff
to remand this cause to the Superiof Jourt of Creek County,
Bristow, QOklahoma, be and it 13 hereby sustained and the cause
is remanded to the Superior Court of (reek County, Bristow,
Cklahoma, feor further proceedings.

Dated at Tulsa, Oklashoma, thila 15th day of April,
1960,

NOBLE C. HOOD, CLERK

e g@,%,




